
PANORAMA NEWS
OCTOBER 2019

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00pm on October 10th

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503
  
(360)456-0111

A COMMUNITY FORUM:
LIVING NEXT 
DOOR TO 
DEMENTIA

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
9:00am to 12:30pm 
A 3-part session: 
(Breaks and light refreshments will be provided 10:30am 
- 11:00am)

•  Part 1: Awareness 
Could this be Alzheimer’s? Normal vs not 
normal aging. The difference between 
Alzheimer’s and dementia.  Understanding a 
changing brain – what’s lost, what’s left.

• Part 2: Recognition 
Common early signs of dementia. The basics of 
communication – learning new rules.

• Part 3: Understanding 
Adaption to Progression and stages.  
Addressing caregiver stress. How can I help?

Noon - 2:00pm
Break/Lunch on your own

2:00pm – 4:30pm
Say This, Not That! 
Learning How to Communicate with Dementia.

Whether you call it dementia,  Alzheimer’s or memory loss, the result is 
the same:  It’s a disease that changes everything. With a growing aging 
population and no cure on the horizon, we are called as a community to 
learn all we can about a condition that will likely affect a majority of us. 

Our expert presenter is Mary Donnelly, a dementia care educator and 
trainer with MemoryCare, and a staff member with national dementia 
expert, Teepa Snow.  She provides family consulting and staff training 
on dementia care across the US. A dynamic speaker, Mary blends the 

practical and professional with empathy, compassion, and a depth of experience with 
people who are living with cognitive impairment and memory loss.  Mary, whose brother 
Cleve Pinnix lives at Panorama,  lives in Asheville, NC with her husband Tom and their 
famous dog, Sammy.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 17TH | PANORAMA AUDITORIUM



2

LOOKING BACK AT PANORAMA

From Chambers to Chalet

“We interrupt our normal programming” to invite 
you to the dedication of a new interpretive panel, 
From Chambers to Chalet, that will be installed 
near the entrance to the Chalet. 

The panel recognizes the important historical 
site of the David and Elizabeth Chambers 
pioneer homestead, as well as the architectural 
significance of the Chalet building. A dedication 
ceremony will be held:

Thursday, October 3 at 4:00pm
Outside the entrance to the Chalet that is 
closest to Panorama Hall

You and the public are cordially invited. I will 
emcee a few brief remarks that will be made 
from the balcony of the Romanellis’ apartment, 
which was also the location of the dedication of 
the Chalet in July 1968. 

This project has been several years in the 
planning and execution. The project team 
included Peggy Jamerson, Christine Graff, Erin 
Quinn-Valcho, designer Amber Raney, and me. 
Panorama, the Lacey Historical Society, and the 
City of Lacey are joint sponsors of the project. 
Many, many thanks to all who made this project 
possible.

Deb Ross, Resident Archivist

PANORAMA 
REPUBLICANS 

Washington’s Public Charter 
Schools and the Role of the WEA

Liv Finne, Washington Policy Center Educational 
Specialist, will present a review of the 2019 
Legislative Session, the influence of the Washington 
Education Association union on funding the 
education of children, an evaluation of public 
charter schools, and the future of school choice in 
the US.

Washington’s public charter schools faced years 
of legal challenges, but in October 2018 the 
Washington State Supreme Court upheld their 
legitimacy as a public school. There are ten public 
charter schools in Washington educating some 
3,000 students compared to 127 in Oregon with 
31,500 students. These Washington parental choice 
schools have a high percentage of low-income, 
minority and special needs students. Nevertheless, 
the 2019 Legislature voted to deny charter schools 
local levy funding.

All are welcome to attend Liv Finne’s 
presentation Thursday, October 3, 2019, in 
the Quinault Auditorium at 2:00pm with 
refreshments immediately after in the nearby 
Coffee Room. 

Betty Dodds, Chair



3

Jerry Gjovaag
President, Resident Council

PANORAMAARTSWALK!

Welcome to the

20
19

rtsG U I L D

Resident Council

October brings falling leaves, sweaters, and rain. It is a great time to think about 
health, diet and fitness. We have a wonderful resource here at Panorama in 
Erin Dorn, our Aquatic and Fitness Center Coordinator. My doctor recently 
advised me to increase my core strength. Not having time to commit to a 
regularly scheduled fitness routine, I asked Erin for advice. She readily gave 
me a set of exercises I could do at home when it fit into my schedule. For the 
first time I am actually doing what has been recommended to me and feeling 
good about it. Erin is very willing to work with individuals on fitness issues. Don’t 
hesitate to ask her your fitness and diet questions.

We have a good start on our new fiscal year with three new district representatives and three new members of 
the Executive Committee. The three new representatives were listed in last month’s newsletter. The three new 
members of the Executive Committee are as follows. Defrance Clarke is the new chair of the Administration 
Committee, Loretta Murphy is the new chair of the Communications Committee and Jo Ann McVeigh is the 
new at large member of the Committee. Mimi Flotte is also joining the Executive Committee as the new 
secretary of the Council, replacing Judy Howard. The Executive Committee consists of the four officers and 
three District Representatives who plan the agendas for the Council meetings.

I would like to take this opportunity to recognize the service provided by Judy Howard, who served as Council 
Secretary for the last several years. Not only did Judy provide us with comprehensive minutes of our meetings, 
she maintained the calendar for the Council, and was an active participant in the Executive Committee. Judy 
could always be relied on to keep the rest of the Committee on track with her sense of ways to deal with just 
about anything.

GIFTS ETC.

The recent Panorama Arts Walk showed off the 
astonishing creative skills of many of our friends and 
neighbors. We can enjoy some of those artworks 
year round in The Gallery, Pan Hall, and campus 
offices. Some of our resident artists offer items for 

sale at Gifts Etc. including many of the things you admired at the Arts 
Walk. You are welcome to come in and browse an outstanding selection 
of ceramics, jewelry, textiles, photos, paintings, baskets, wood and metal 
handiwork. Bring a friend and enjoy the display. Or drop in for your 
scrubby, postage stamps, or greeting card and stay a while to enjoy 
the art. Be sure to bring checkbook or cash in case you are tempted to 
purchase a piece of art for a special gift, or maybe for you. 

Attention all artists and handicrafters: New consignors are always welcome. 
Gifts Etc. is open weekdays from 10:00am - 2:00pm in Pan Hall across from the pharmacy. 

Nancy Gjovaag



4

Walk the Loop Group Celebration & 
Volunteer Opportunity

This year 295 people 
participated in Walk the 
Loop Group summer 
strolls, and celebrated the 
end of the walking season 
by gathering at the 
fountain plaza for a root 
beer float social. Now in 
its eighth year, attendance 
averaged almost one 
hundred per week. Many 
find Loop Group is a 
good way to meet other 
residents, or set a goal 
for pleasant outdoor 
exercise. The Loop Group 

will need a new manager or management team to continue 
in summer of 2020. If you are interested in helping to 
continue this activity, please speak with Erin at the AFC, or 
contact Kris Bartruff, x5992. 

Directory Photos

Many of you use and appreciate 
the resident photos located in the 
printed Telephone Directory and on 
Kya, as it helps everyone figure out 
who their neighbors are when they cannot remember 
(or do not know) names.

Photos are at no charge and we will even e-mail you the 
picture for your use (perfect timing for the holidays)! 

Photo sessions will be located under the portico 
entrance to the Panorama Auditorium and will take just 
a few minutes to complete. October sessions are as 
follows:

Thursday 10/3 | 10:00am – 12:00pm

Wednesday 10/9 | 12:00pm – 2:00pm

Tuesday 10/15 | 9:00am – 11:00am

Thursday  10/24 | 9:00am – 11:00am

If you wish to have your picture taken, just call the 
receptionist by dialing “0” or stop by the reception desk 
in the Pan Hall lobby to make an appointment.

Birthday Dinner 
Thursday, October 17th
5:00pm
Seventeen51 Restaurant and Bistro

The month of October, as we know it, 
has evolved over the years from being 
the eighth month of the year in the 
ancient Roman calendar. The early 
Roman calendar, (thought to have been 
introduced by Rome’s first king, Romulus 
around 753 b.c) was a lunar calendar. It 
contained 10 months. It wasn’t until about 
713 b.c. that a calendar reform (attributed 
to the second Roman king, Numa 
Pompilius) added 2 months to give us our 
present 12 month year.

October has a number of days that are 
designated as holidays. One, Columbus 
Day (observed on October 12), celebrates 
the landing of Columbus on a small 
island in the Bahamas - thinking he was 
in Asia. He found himself surrounded by 
beautiful tropical flowers - many Cosmos 
and calendula (or marigold). In “flower 
language” the former stands for joy in 
life while the marigold stands for winning 
grace.

Tonight’s dinner will fall under the 
category of joy in life. 

We will have: Mushroom-Stuffed Braised 
Flank Steak with Chive Mashed Potatoes 
and Glazed Carrots

Dessert: Chocolate Truffle Cake

Our entertainment: Memphis Belles 
An all-female trio inspired by the Andrew 
Sisters 

See you there!
Diane and Jo Love



5

Kudos Corner

Many thanks to Sara Wasser and the Social Services team. Sara worked late hours on 
the Friday before Labor Day to arrange for 24hr personal assistance for an emergent need 
situation.

Warmest thanks to Denise Colley and Don Oldfield, both of whom have completed their 
volunteer service on the steering committee for the Resident Transit team. Denise has served as Secretary, faithfully 
keeping minutes for the committee. Don is a past Chair of the committee who spent countless hours improving this 
important service for residents. We are in their debt - and are grateful for their service.

Kudos to Jody Sangder, probably one of the most unsung members of the Grounds Department. She has tremendous 
responsibilities, but when I recently submitted a work order, she found the time to let me know that she had received 
it & that she would take care of it as soon as she could. When she came, she took the time to listen to my concerns & 
took action to take care of them. We are so lucky to have you Jody.

Profound appreciation to all the women (and men) who provide Friday Share at the Pea Patch Garden for us each 
Friday morning of the summer. They work together to provide us with visual delight as well as nutritious food. Plus it is 
a lovely social event, where Panorama “customers” visit while waiting for their turn to enter the Garden House. Putting 
on Friday Share requires a lot of work, which comes together so beautifully each week. THANK YOU!! Thanks also to 
those who take our donated food to the Food Bank each week. Through their combined efforts, we gift not only each 
other, but our larger community as well. These joint efforts create another “wonder” of Panorama!

Kudos to Terry Minnard, Ever-ready to help a gal in distress.

Kudos to the many residents who decline movies, volunteering, attending events, walking inside Pan Hall, restaurant, 
etc….when they are starting to feel sick or ARE sick. We all appreciate and love you for it.

Kudos to Gaylene and the lunch crew at the Seventeen51 Restaurant for finding my earring which had slipped off 
during the breakfast in the Gallery that morning. The earrings were new and I was heartbroken to lose one so soon. 
Gaylene and crew found it, put it away at the register, and produced it before I could finish asking them whether they 
had seen it. Besides providing excellent dining service, the staff also provides an excellent lost and found benefit!

Kudos to Larry Hill, our bus driver, for his kindness, generosity and willingness to help!

Thank you to Carlos Herrera for raising my outdoor faucets, making them accessible to me and boosting my 
independence. It seems there’s very little that man can’t fix!

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@panorama.org with “Kudos” in the subject line or call Jacklynn Roberts at 438-7616.

ATM RETURNS TO PAN HALL

The new Timberland Bank ATM is now in place. 
It’s conveniently located near the entrance to Puget Pharmacy.



6

HAPPY HOUR & S INATR A CONCERT
Tuesday, October 15th at 4:00pm
Concert begins at 4:30pm

Residents living with memory loss and their care 
partners are invited to a no-host Momentia 
Happy Hour & Sinatra Concert featering Sinatra 
impersenator, Chris Andersen. Chris will take 
residents on a trip down memory lane with Sinatra 
classics like The Way You Look Tonight, Fly Me To 
The Moon and You Make Me Feel So Young.  No 
RSVP or cost to attend the concert – food and 
beverage at your cost. 

This event is brought to you by Panorama’s 
Independent Living Social Services department and 
sponsered by the Office of Philanthropy. 

Questions, please call Sara Wasser at x7776

ALSO IN OC TOBER

Join us for Memory Café, a monthly social 
opportunity for residents and their spouses who 
live with early memory loss. Come together for 
refreshments and conversation with neighbors who 
can relate.

Tuesday, October 7th at 2:30pm
The Gallery at Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Our Momentia offerings are designed to help 
empower people with memory loss to stay engaged 
and active in the community. 

M O M E N T I A EMPOWERING PEOPLE WITH MEMORY LOSS TO 
STAY ENGAGED AND ACTIVE IN THE COMMUNITY

UPCOMING MOMENTIA EVENTS
Tuesday, October 7th

Memory Café at Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro

2:30pm

Tuesday, October 15th
Momentia Happy Hour & 

Sinatra Concert
4:00pm



7

“It’s Easy To Make A Buck. It’s A Lot Tougher To Make A 
Difference.” --Tom Brokaw

The volunteers who work in The Stiles Beach Barn and at Encore do make a 
difference. Every week they help turn donations into proceeds for the Panorama 
Benevolent Fund.  

Why is the Benevolent Fund important? It pays the salaries for our 
Independent Living Social service advisors, buys our SARA pendants, and 
assists residents with needs if they outlive their resources.

We need a few more volunteers to work with us, and we make it easy 
and fun to step in. There is no paycheck but the rewards are many.  
There is laughter, new friendships are formed, and volunteers are the 
first to see what fascinating things come through the Donation Doors.

Once a week, for 2 ½ hours, you could unpack and sort boxes of 
donated items, or help price, be a cashier, or join the team that packs up 
when a home is vacated. No experience necessary. 

Can’t work on a MWF? Some teams work other days and hours. You 
can sit or stand, we are very accommodating. Can’t make a weekly 
commitment?  Subs are often needed when a volunteer is recovering 
from surgery or traveling.

What is the main requirement for working in the Stiles Beach Barn or at 
Encore? Willing hands and heart. And, you must enjoy being with people 
who are having fun as they support the Benevolent Fund’s never ending 
good work! Call one of the Barn managers or stop by the Stiles Beach 
Barn on a Monday, Wednesday, or Friday from 9:00am - 11:30am. We’d 
love to talk with you. 
 
eBay and Craigslist Help Needed

Most of us are familiar with Craigslist and eBay. When The Stiles Beach 
Barn gets unusual or valuable items, we use these forums to generate 
sales. If you have the computer skills and knowledge to help us list these 
special items online, we need your help. When items sell, there is a team 
to take care of packing and shipping.

It’s an effort that pays big dividends into the Benevolent Fund. If you 
can help us with our online sales, listing goods or packing and mailing, 
please consider joining us. For more information contact one of the 
Stiles Beach Barn Managers.

Roxanne Cobb  x5513
Kathy Kidwell  x5924
Larry Harris-Haller  x5563

Benevolent Fund

Remembrances 
Beth Schroeder 
Carol & Harry Thomas

Dorothy Hulbert
Carol & Harry Thomas  
 
Jane DeVries
Carol & Harry Thomas
Phyllis Freitas & Betty Curneen 
Bob & Ruth Brigden  

Bert Connerly 
Bob & Ruth Brigden
Jeanette Willis

Stamps?

Postal stamps may be a relic 
from the past but many 
people have collected them 
over the years. Sometimes 
those collections end up being 
donated to the Stiles Beach 
Barn. At this time, we don’t 
know what to do with them! 
If you are a stamp enthusiast 
and know even a little about 
what types of stamps might 
have some value, we would 
love to talk with you.    



8

Active Aging Week: 
What Does it Mean and What Can I Do?

October 1st - 7th 

Active aging promotes the vision of all individuals, fully engaging 
in life within all seven dimensions of wellness: emotional, 
environmental, intellectual/cognitive, physical, professional/
vocational, social and spiritual. Today older adults get to experience 
a newer and more freeing version of what it once was to get older. 
Instead of the traditional images and realities, getting older is just 
that and not much else anymore. Take some time during Active 
Aging Week to consider some areas in your life to keep or make a 
little more active! Some topics to think about during this week are:
 
Brain Health – keeping the brain healthy is a vital part of aging. 
It isn’t simply related to functions like memory or cognition but 
also interconnects with everyday life in things such as food and 
recreation. 

• When making food choices focus on a wide variety of 
produce, whole grains, lean protein choices, minimally 
processed, with a smattering of treats!

• Feeling “blue” or depressed isn’t a normal part of aging. 
When feelings like this go on for days at a time seeking help 
is a good call.

• Keep your brain engaged with new activities, even if it is something you are learning for the first time!
• Memory doesn’t all fade with age. In fact, semantic memory – memory for facts and information gained 

through experience – typically gets better with age. So get on those new experiences and help your 
brain out!

Hydration for Active Adults – older adults often do not get enough fluid and naturally have a lower water 
volume so even minor illnesses can result in dehydration. Water has a lot of important roles in the body such 
as:

• Protects and cushions vital organs
• Moistens tissues such as the mouth, nose, and eyes
• Regulates body temperature
• Moistens air for breathing
• Maintains blood pressure and blood volume
• Carries nutrients and oxygen throughout the body and helps digest and utilize nutrients
• Prevents constipation and helps eliminate waste 

The Silent Challenge – incontinence is one of the few conditions that significantly impact ALL seven 
dimensions of wellness. Roughly 50% of women and 30% of men over 65 experience this and most say it 
interferes with their daily life. Incontinence can be a catalyst for falls, keep you from quality sleep, or simply 
keep you from enjoying your life. 

• Talk to those you know who may have already navigated this issue
• Be open and frank with your doctor and ask them about resources for yourself
• Take your inquiries online to a support group where a large number of people will be able to give you 

suggestions or ideas  

Panorama is an exemplary model of a place where active aging is supported, encouraged, and accomplished! 
Having the environment around you is important but even more so, you need to create a plan to make things 
happen! Check out more information via the International Council on Active Aging website, www.icaa.cc

Fitness Class Spotlight!

Aqua Zumba - Benefits Include

• Low-impact, high-energy 
aquatic exercise

• Less impact on your joints 
• Water creates natural resistance
• Can be a high calorie burner
• Warm water increases circulation
• Less worry about tripping or 

falling
• More accessible to different 

ability levels
• IT’S FUN!!

Come try it out for free October 
17th at 10:30am at the Aquatic and 
Fitness Center!



9

rts
G U I L D

A HUGE thank you to all of the artists, musicians, actors, volunteers and visitors who made the 2019 Arts Walk a 
tremendous success!

What in the world is puzzling to you? We’re getting ready to mount a new exhibit in The Gallery and Puzzles is 
the title. Submit up to two pieces of your artwork on Friday, September 27 in the Quinault Auditorium between 
9:00am and noon. Questions? Contact Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or telephone x5386.  This exhibit, 
titled Puzzles, will run from October 4 through January 31, 2020. A reminder to those with artwork in the current 
exhibit, please pick them up on Friday, October 4 between 9:00am and 11:00am.

Congratulations to Jim Shanower whose coiled pine needle basket, 
Baleen Fantasy, won the Grand Champion Award in the Professional/
Master Basket Maker division at the 2019 Washington State Fair.

Are you interested in learning something new, or returning to an art or 
craft you studied in the past? The Arts Guild sponsors classes and events 
throughout the year. Help us program what you are interested in for 2020. 
Here are some ideas: start an ongoing still life drawing group. Schedule 
classes in drawing, watercolor or acrylic; or classes in fabric arts like wet 
felting and quilting; or classes in woodworking, encaustic, jewelry making, 
stained glass, ceramics, glass slumping, etc., etc. Please call Christine Voigt at 
x5958 or email maker73@outlook.com to indicate what you are interested in 
pursuing.

Attention 3D Artists! The Pan Hall display case exhibit will be changed the 
week of November 5th.  Please begin thinking about and creating examples 
of your work for the new exhibit.  All media are welcomed.  For more 
information contact Carol Van Nuys (5459), Christine Voigt (5958) or Jim 
Shanower (5407).

Art Happy Hour: The first Arts Happy Hour welcomed about 30 artists and art supporters in the Bistro late one 
afternoon in August. There were lots of smiles along with the conversation – even the opportunity to welcome 
a couple of very new resident artists! We’re planning to arrange the next Arts Happy hour before we are all 
totally entrenched in the holiday season. Check the November newsletter for the date. All residents interested in 
creating or enjoying the arts are welcome!

A Look Ahead at the Very Popular Arts Guild Alternate Monthly Luncheons: The speaker for November 
6 will be Sean Barnes, who is Gallery Coordinator for the Minnaert Center for the Arts at South Puget Sound 
Community College. Sean is known for the creative way he manages to hang 200 pieces in a way that leaves 
people smiling. The Arts Guild luncheons begin at 11:30am and a buffet is served at a cost of $14.00. All residents 
are welcome - for reservations please contact Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or telephone x5386.
  
The SPSCC Fine Arts Postcard Exhibition deadline is coming up November 29. Anyone can enter - it’s easy.  
The theme this year is Power Tools. Go to spscc.edu/gallery for a prospectus. Panorama has always had a lot of 
artists enter and a bus is provided for us to attend the fun Silent Auction in January.



10

PANORAMA PEOPLE

New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
George Sharp   438-5279  1945 Circle Loop
 
Valerie Sukovaty  438-5164  323 Quinault
 Twisp, Washington

Steve & Janet Dobosz 438-5363  2323 Leisure Lane
 Hoquiam, Washington

Martha Trupp   438-5913  520 Quinault
 Tumwater, Washington

Resident Moves
Doug & Ingrid Scrima from 1723 Circle Loop to 1900 Sleater Kinney Road

Grace Johnson from 153 Quinault to 1600 Sleater Kinney Road

David Klein from  2027 Woodland Loop to 103 Quinault

Mary Niemeyer from 134 Quinault to 1600 Sleater Kinney Road

In Memory
Viola Williams

Dona Miller

Berton Connerly

Raymond Jackman

Virginia Rode

Theresa Megiveron

Evelyn Phillippi



11

WHAT IS BRAIN FITNESS? Brain fitness refers to various techniques and strategies such 
as cognitive training to keep our brains ‘in shape’ by being engaged in mental exercises that 
target and engage the senses, memory and attention. 

READY FOR YOUR WORKOUT?

These two Cryptograms are from Hans Christian Andersen’s fairytale “The Ugly Duckling” (his life story). 
I had Dave, my husband, try to solve them, and he solved them in no time (he is however an expert). I 
think even beginners will be able to solve them. Look for “the” and “that” because then you have the code 
for T, H, A and E. Hans Christian Andersen was Danish and since I am also Danish, I thought it would be 
appropriate to feature him in the Cryptograms. Andersen wrote the fairytales for grown-ups. He had a 
fantastic sense of humor and made fun of people in his fairy tales.  You will enjoy the solution to these two 
Cryptograms.    

#1

UBVFCGL  UQP  PMPSSH  UQP  GDXRAZSH  XFJP  UB  F  KBBC  AZUUAP  XBUUFHP.   ZU  VFL   LB   

OCBRPS—CBVS  UQFU  ZU  QFCGAN   RSPV   VQZXQ  VFN  UB   YFAA,  UQPCPYBCP  ZU  

CPJFZSPG  LUFSGZSH.  UQP  XFU  VFL  JFLUPC  ZS  UQP  QBDLP  FSG  UQP  QPS  VFL  JZLUCPLL.  

UQPN  FAVFNL  DLPG  UB  LFN  “VP  FSG  UQP  VBCAG”,  OPXFDLP  UQPN  YFSXZPG  UQFU  

UQPN  JFGP  DK  UQP  LDKPCZBC  QFAY  BY  UQP  VBCAG.

#2

CYX  OLFZIHAP  CYJLPYC  CYXKX  RHPYC  WX  CDJ  JSHAHJAT  NWJLC  CYNC,  WLC  CYX  YXA   

DJLIOA’C  YXNK  JG  HC.  “FNA  VJL  INV   XPPT?”  TYX  NTZXO.  “AJ”  “DXII,  CYXA  YJIO     

VJLK  CJAPLX,  DHII  VJL!”  NAO  CYX  FNC  NTZXO:  “FNA  VJL  NKFY  VJLK  WNFZ  JK   

SLKK  JK  PHUX  JLC  TSNKZT?”   “AJ” “DXII, CYXA   VJLK  JSHAHJA   HT  AJC   DNACXO,   DYXA   

TXATHWIX   SXJSIX   NKX   CNIZHAP.”   

Cryptograms created by Lisbeth Naber for the October 2019 Panorama Newsletter. 

Solutions to September 2019 cryptograms.
#1 - We should never so entirely avoid danger as to appear irresolute and cowardly; but, 
at the same time, we should avoid unnecessarily exposing ourselves to danger, nothing 
can be more foolish. – Cicero.

 #2 - We have learned from hard experiences that stronger, more efficient, more rigorous 
world institutions must be created to preserve peace and to forestall the causes of future 
wars. – Winston Churchill

#3 - A great war leaves the country with three armies – an army of cripples, an army of 
mourners, and an army of thieves. - German Proverb. 



12

NOTES FROM SECURITY: 
As always, Security is here to take your calls 24 hours a day. Please do not hesitate to call us if you encounter 
any suspicious activity or see anything out of the ordinary.

Halloween is approaching and for some this time can be a bit restless. As many of you are aware, Panorama 
has a “no trick-or-treating” policy in place. So if anyone witnesses any taking place on campus, please contact 
Security immediately.  

We take your security very seriously, and we would like to remind you of some steps you can take to help 
protect yourselves and your belongings. Always keep your vehicles locked when they are parked; the majority 
of car prowls occur when a criminal finds vehicles unlocked, as this allows them to get in and out quickly and 
quietly without drawing much attention to themselves. You should always lock your home when you are away 
as well, even if it is only for a short period of time. 

We have added cameras in the new employee parking lot to deter crime in that area. Criminals don’t want to 
be caught on camera, and this gives us the ability to monitor the parking area as needed and have recordings 
in case any issues do arise.

Finally, we would like to remind you as the nights get longer that the Pea Patch and Chehalis Trail gates will be 
closed earlier; these gates are closed just before it gets dark to help mitigate any unwanted visitors after dark. 

As always, it is our honor to serve and provide you with the highest level of security possible. Please call us at 
x7533 or 360-438-7533 for all your security needs.

Mike Greenwood
Security Supervisor

Live Pumpkin Carving 

See Master Carver, Russ Leno in action! 
He will be demonstrating his skills in 
person, located in Panorama Hall. 

Stop by anytime between 10:00am-
2:00pm for a great demo and treats! 



13

What is the Tillicum Guild? 

Tillicum Guild is a Seattle Children’s Hospital Guild that meets once 
a month, and contributes “in-kind” gifts to the hospital. In-kind 
gifts are non-cash donations of items like handmade baby blankets 
and hats, baby booties, finger-puppets, quilts, knitted dolls, picture 
books, and crayons, to name a few. The children and their families 
very much appreciate these gifts. We are one of the few Guilds in 
the state that makes handmade gifts.

Join us every first Thursday of the month at 1:30pm in the basement 
of the Chalet. In addition to our Panorama meetings, we have two 
regional meetings a year at the Olympia Country and Golf Club. 

Seattle Children’s Hospital was founded in 1907 by a small group 
of local women pledging $20 a year to fund a hospital offering health care to all children in Washington state 
regardless of the family’s ability to pay. Guilds have been forming since and number around 400 in the state. In 
2017, the Guilds raised more than $16 million for the hospital and families.

While the main hospital is in Seattle, there is a Seattle Children’s Olympia Clinic right here on Lilly Road! It 
serves children and their families in southwest Washington. There is even a Bargain Boutique in Olympia on 
Harrison that carries gently used quality clothing and other items with 100% of the net proceeds benefiting the 
hospital.

Join us at 1:30pm on Thursday, October 3rd in the Chalet lower level to see all the wonderful items 
members have been working on! You don’t need to knit, sew, quilt, or crochet to join us. Come to the meeting 
to learn more.

Tillicum guild was established here at Panorama almost 50 years ago. Plan ahead to join us for our 50th 
Reception at our January meeting!

SEE THE LIGHT...
FEEL THE BUZZ...

HELP IS ON THE WAY!

You MUST hold the CENTER of 
the button down for 5 seconds 
to activate your SARA pendant

If you still have the old-style SARA pendant, 
please contact Tim Templet x7561 to 

upgrade to the new SARA pendant. 



14

Avoiding Conflict with Coyotes

Many of you are aware of coyote sightings on campus that are becoming more frequent. The following is 
information that may be useful to you.

The main thing to do is avoid leaving pets or any type of food outside. Coyotes look at your pets as part 
of their food supply and they are quite skilled at getting them, if given the opportunity. Coyotes normally 
shy away from humans but when the food supply is plentiful (e.g., rabbits, squirrels, cats and dogs, etc.) they 
become habituated to the human environment.

Here are some things you can do if you encounter a coyote (source: humanesociety.org):
• 
• • NEVER run away from a coyote. Stand tall and make a lot of noise. Yell, wave your arms, use a noisemaker.
• 
• • If they run and then stop, continue to approach, making noise.
• 
• • If they come near your home, make noise, bang some pots together, spray them with your hose.

These actions tell the coyote you are not afraid and you are the boss/alpha. Armed with this information, we 
can discourage the coyotes, through intimidation. For more information, visit the Washington State Department 
of Fish & Wildlife website: https://wdfw.wa.gov/species-habitats/species/canis-latrans#conflict

Cynthia Daniels

Panorama • Pet • Partners

Seahawks Games in the Panorama Auditorium

Thursday, October 3rd
Pre-game at 4:30pm for the 5:20pm kick-off vs Rams

Sunday, October 13th 
Pre-game at 9:00am for the 10:00am kick-off vs Browns

Sunday, October 20th 
Pre-game at 12:30pm for the 1:25pm kick-off vs Ravens

Sunday, October 27th 
Pre-game at 9:00am for the 10:00am kick-off vs Falcons



15

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Flu? Boo!
October – the month of Halloween hauntings and flu shots! While you’re at the local grocery store 
picking up Fun-Size Snickers, stop by the pharmacy to get your annual vaccination. Each year, the 
vaccine changes in hopes of preventing the current year’s anticipated flu strains.

Why should you be frightened of flu?  
• The consequences of flu are ghoulish –  intense body aches, fever, fatigue, cough, runny nose
• The potential for complications such as bronchitis, pneumonia, dehydration, and death
• Those with pre-existing medical conditions such as diabetes, chronic lung or heart disease, or 

impaired immune function are at greater risk for serious illness
• Up to 70% of flu-related hospitalizations occur in people aged 65 and older
• As many as 85% of seasonal flu-related deaths occur in people aged 65 and older 

Flu vaccines are typically between 40-60% effective; predicting 
which strains will be most prevalent each year is less precise than 
predicting what costumes kids will be wearing for trick-or-treating. 
There is still benefit even when the flu vaccine strains don’t hit 
the mark exactly.  You build antibodies to flu over two weeks after 
receiving the shot, which may lessen the severity and duration of 
your illness even if it’s not a perfect flu-strain match.

If you think you’re getting the flu (most notable early symptoms 
are body aches, congestion, and extreme fatigue), call your doctor 
right away. If you start taking an antiviral medication such as Tamiflu 
within 48 hours of onset of symptoms, the duration and severity of 
symptoms will be reduced.

Other tips when dealing with flu:
• Drink extra fluids such as electrolyte drinks, water, tea, broth, flat 7-up, ginger ale, chicken soup 

(but not dairy products)
• Stay home and rest – not only does rest help you recover, but nobody else wants to get your flu!
• Have someone stay with you or check in with you frequently to make sure your condition isn’t 

worsening and to provide nutrition/fluids/care.
• If you feel lightheaded, dizzy, short of breath, wheezy, confused or delirious, call 911 and/or the 

Urgent Response Aide. 
• If you have dark yellow urine or low urine output, difficulty breathing, high fever (102+) that 

does not respond to home care, call 911 and/or the Urgent Response Aide.
• Keep your SARA pendant with you at all times during your illness so you can call for assistance if 

your condition worsens. Remember to press the center of the SARA button down and HOLD IT 
until you see a flashing red light or feel a vibration/buzz. This indicates that the SARA pendant 
has been activated successfully and help Is on the way!

Weakness from the flu 
increases your fall risk.  
Use extra caution and 
support – a walker or 

spouse!

Sunday, October 20th 
Pre-game at 12:30pm for the 1:25pm kick-off vs Ravens

Sunday, October 27th 
Pre-game at 9:00am for the 10:00am kick-off vs Falcons



16

October marks the beginning of the Office of Philanthropy’s 
once a year ask for support. As you consider your gift to the 
Enriching Lives Annual Appeal, reflect on what your previous 
gifts have accomplished.

Dozens of incredible moments, both big and small, take place 
at Panorama every day. Friends enjoy a performance at the 
Auditorium; an Assisted Living resident with back problems 
receives a massage; a group is refreshed after a garden therapy 
class in the C&R. Moments like these take place because of 
support from our generous community. 

In October, the Office of Philanthropy will launch the Enriching 
Lives Annual Appeal to give you an opportunity to support life-
enriching programs and activities throughout the continuum 
of care at Panorama. 100% of your contribution will fuel life-
enriching activities across the continuum of care. By making a 
one-time contribution by personal check, through your IRA or 
Donor Advised Fund, or establishing an easy monthly pledge, 
your support communicates a powerful message about the 
importance of caring in our community. 

When you make a gift, such kindness means more needs met. 
More neighbors supported. More lives enriched. Thank you!

Office of  Philanthropy

How your gifts helped

For performances in the 
Panorama Auditorium and 
the Learning in Retirement 
Lecture Series

$19,067
Independent Living

For massage therapy, music 
therapy, entertainment, 

holiday gifts and special trips 
throughout the year.

$9,760
Assisted Living

For music, massage and garden 
therapies, as well as entertainment, 

holiday gifts, and much more.

$38,594

Convalescent & 
Rehabilitation Center

For special support of 
resident groups and the 
purchase of the Kya kiosks

$15,879
Special Projects

$10,028

Staff Scholarships and 
Education

Three scholarships have been 
awarded to Panorama staff 
members, all supported through 
gifts to the Office of Philanthropy.

Memorial and tribute gifts are a thoughtful way to honor 
or remember friends and loved ones who have been part 

of your life. It is an act of paying tribute while assuring that 
worthwhile values continue to improve our quality of life. 

In Memory
Jane De Vries

Don & Rosalie Melnick

Dorothy Hulbert
Len & Liz Booth

Rod Pitts
Jerry & Roxanne Nelson

Wilma Stearns & Lyle Russell
Beau & Connie McTighe

Susan Adams

In Honor
Darrel Snyder

Anonymous



17

GREY Resistance Indivisible 
Mark Your Calendars

Join us for these upcoming meetings.

• 10:30am - 12:00pm on Friday, October 11 in the Quinault Auditorium 
the monthly GRI meeting.

• 3:30pm- 4:30pm every other Monday Women’s Energy Group meets 
in the balcony of the Chapel on the 5th floor of the Quinault. For dates and 
information, call Diane at x5406

A Word from GRI Coordinator, Mari Stuart

This month GRI Action Teams provide you with the developing interests and 
resources that are surfacing in their pursuit of truth and understanding within 
their focus. The work of the Teams is to promote inquiry for themselves and to 
peak interest in others as well.

In today’s world, news is reported instantaneously often with little space or time 
given to factual, detailed thought. Unless you spend time searching, it yields 
little worthwhile, meaningful information. We are fortunate to have very capable, 
professional sources among our own Panorama residents.

Please join us in our work. Your questions and comments are welcome. There are many opportunities and 
venues available to you depending on your interest, strengths, and limitations. Contact a GRI Action Team 
Leader for further information.

Important Words from Our Action Groups

Climate Change Team - We are focusing on the impact of climate change on living things, global food and 
water supply and distribution, and the economy. What actions can be taken to mitigate potential disasters? 
Emphasis is on educating ourselves and others. 

Elections Team - We are researching possible election interference and how to recognize fake information 
about candidates and issues. We follow candidates for state Senate seats and voter registration will begin soon. 
We have plans for postcards, canvassing for votes, and phone calling.

Immigration Team - We are discussing opportunities for involvement here in the Pacific NW. We are 
scheduling a meeting with a presenter from NWAid and taking a van of participants to the “Detention Lottery” 
play.

Good Governance and Ethics Team - The Good Governance and Ethics Team is researching terms, steps, 
process, and pros/cons of impeachment for the purpose of clarifying our understanding.

Becoming Informed and Taking Action

Each week we are sent a Weekly Call to Action that includes context for most current bills or polices and 
actions that can be taken. If you are interested in receiving this information and/or joining GRI send an email to 
gri985603@gmail.com.

Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is a local chapter of the national Indivisible organization.  

Action Team Leaders

Climate Change
Bob Morasky

Government & Ethics
Rosalie Romano

Healthcare
Elizabeth Mooney
Maureen Farr

Immigration
Judy Konopaski
Jan Reinhardtsen

Elections
Jean Garwood
Don Whiting



18

“Dammed to Extinction” Documentary
Wednesday, October 9th
1:30pm Panorama Auditorium

Sponsored by the Green Team, this documentary features the life’s work of orca researcher, Ken Balcomb, and 
the beloved Puget Sound orca pods. Only 75 orcas remain. Their primary food source, Snake River chinook 
salmon, is diminishing.

Those salmon are on the precipice of extinction due to four obsolete dams that choke off access to thousands 
of miles of rivers.  “Dammed to Extinction” shows how removing these dams will save money, salmon and orca.
     
Join us to view this informative documentary and participate in the subsequent discussion. This film and 
discussion are in place of a general Green Team monthly meeting (normally held at 3:00pm but scheduled at 
1:30pm for this date only).

New Opportunity to Recycle Styrofoam

Now rigid Styrofoam may be recycled at the Chinook recycling center. The Green Team working with Pacific 
Disposal/LeMay was able to add this location. Remember that only Styrofoam that breaks when you bend it is 
recyclable. If it bends it should go into the trash.

Geri Proctor

Panorama Genealogy Group
We are a group of curious people who find ourselves reflecting on our past and wanting to learn 

more about our ancestry. We meet on the fourth Thursday of each month, except in summer, 
at 10:00am in the QA. Our classroom setting provides space for note taking and laptops and 
we welcome anyone with an interest in genealogy.  

However, because of the holidays, our October meeting will be the last until January. The 
date is October 24. The topic will be Genealogy 101, The Basics, Part 2 and will focus on 

general research techniques and tips. You may bring your laptop to maneuver through some 
of the sites and learn how to use them.  A fully-charged laptop or tablet is appreciated to 

avoid tripping hazards on cords. We hope to see you there.

The corporation has been providing a subscription to Ancestry.com in the Computer Learning Center for over 
two years now which includes full access to the entire Ancestry.com database covering the United States and 
the World. Basic memberships to Fold3.com (historic military records) and Newspapers.com are included. 
Access is available to any resident any time the CLC is open (times posted on door in basement of Chalet). 
Genealogy volunteers are there to help you every Monday afternoon from 1:00pm - 3:00pm and every Tuesday 
and Thursday morning from 10:00am - 12:00pm. You can print, save and share documents, take tutorials, and 
explore a vast array of records. The only thing you cannot do on a public site is build your personal tree but we 
can show you how to do it on affordable personal tree software. So, please come and take advantage of yet 
another benefit of living at Panorama.

Join the Panorama Genealogy Group email list:  gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com  
Carol Ballard  x5615



19

INSIDE PANORAMA TV
PANORAMA TV PEOPLE — INTERVIEW: PAUL ENNS

When Marriage-Family Therapist Paul Enns retired to Panorama 
in 2008, he knew only one person here — Rachel Dobry, then his 
and Mary Anne’s Retirement Adviser. But they weren’t worried; 
they’d rely on the community’s impressive array of activity groups 
to meet new friends.

“I wanted to learn new skills and satisfy my creative urge. I 
imagined taking art classes, maybe exploring photography.”

So how did Paul Enns, TV Guy, emerge?

“I went to a get-acquainted event at the restaurant and sat down next to Dodie Franklin, a Panorama TV 
committee person at the time, who invited me to visit the studio and take a look around. I took that look, saw how 
computerized TV had become and realized this was my entree into TV creativity. I’d been the ad hoc computer 
help guru at my last job. I got busy, running remote-control cameras, computer-editing video, everything. I was 
hooked. Another volunteer, Natalie Brooks, suggested I adopt the station’s underused portable camcorder, develop 
some on-the-scene features for the station - most programs happened in the studio. I embraced the minicam and 
soon I was pitching my “outside” stories to other producers.”

But you ended up helping run the station. How did that happen? 

“At that time a relatively small group of people worked the crew jobs - camera and audio operators, video 
editors. Predictably, they were overworked. Several decided to quit - enough to shut down the station. We had an 
emergency on our hands. With one other person, Bob Kalkwarf, I volunteered to help keep production moving. 
It was busy, but fun - we thought of ourselves as ‘Panorama Pirate TV’. Meanwhile, the Resident Council formed 
a task force to reorganize Panorama TV. Among their decisions: contracting with Thurston County’s cable TV 
group, TCMedia, for professional support. Volunteers would manage themselves: leadership to rotate, decisions 
by consensus. A few years later, Kathy Houston became PTV chair, and recruited me as co-chair. We worked hard 
to avoid ego trips and bureaucracy. When Kathy was appointed to the Panorama Corporate board I became PTV 
chair. Our membership has grown - lots of fine volunteers, including Brian Hovis, who was my co-chair. When I 
‘termed out’ he succeeded me. Now we’re in transition again - I believe leaders shouldn’t stay in office too long.”

What’s your Panorama TV bottom line?

“I think we’re a good example of how this organization works. Panorama is the place I discovered interests and 
skills I never dreamed I’d have.”

Thank you, Paul.

PANORAMA TV P.S. 

Still looking out for our worker bees, PanTV recently suspended its e-mail program guide, the e-Bulletin, as 
a burn-out prevention move. You’ll still find the schedule under the “Communications” tab on the Kya portal 
website, along with the latest episode of “Inside Panorama” for streaming. We’re working on a new program 
guide system, and we’re open to suggestions. Contact Chairman Brian Hovis.

Dave Newton

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV



20

R E S I D E N T EMERGENCY R E S OU R C E S

FROM MAP YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD: 
EARTHQUAKE DRILL COMING SOON!

On October 17, millions of people worldwide will participate in Great Shakeout Earthquake Drills. The 2019 
Great Washington Shakeout is a part of this, with more than 810,000 participants in Washington State and over 
55,000 in Thurston County at the time of this article. This is a state-wide drill to prepare for a major earthquake. 
Senior residences, hospitals, schools, colleges, tribes, businesses, and state and local government groups 
including the military all register and participate. This year, Map Your Neighborhood at Panorama is one of the 
registered groups. The drill is always held on the third Thursday in October at 10:17am.

In line with this, Map Your Neighborhood is going to hold a drill on the above mentioned date. Area captains 
are being informed of the plans, and all residents will receive further information either by email or hard copy. 
Residents are asked to note the date. In the morning, consider that a major earthquake has occurred. Review 
your Nine Steps in your MYN booklet, and place your OK/Help card in a front window, or outside your door 
as appropriate. No further action is needed for this drill. Area captains will be checking their neighbors and 
reminding residents who don’t display their sign. They will also see if residents need a new sign and provide it.

So please remember the date. Thursday, October 17 

For further information, please contact Barrie Gustin at sebcgustin@gmail.com 
or Edith Bryan at e.bryan760@gmail.com.

We Can Help You 
“Get Your Ducks In A Row”

Come to this October presentation:

How to be/choose and work with your executor – what you 
and your executor need to know

When: Saturday, October 19th at 10:00am

Where: Panorama Auditorium Theater
Feel free to bring your executor with you to this presentation.

Sponsored by the Panorama Benevolent Fund

Do your ducks look like this?

When they should look like this?



21

In the Footlights
October has some great musical events at the Auditorium. 

Monday, October 7th - Charlie Albright will play. Many Panorama residents have watched Charlie grow 
up from his early days in Centralia to national acclaim as a brilliant and gifted musician. Charlie Albright is a 
classical pianist, composer, and improviser and a frequent collaborator with Yo-Yo Ma. He graduated from 
Harvard College and the New England Conservatory as the first classical pianist in the Joint Program, was 
named the Leverett House Artist in Residence for 2011–2012, and one of the 15 Most Interesting Seniors of 
the Harvard College Class of 2011. He graduated from the Juilliard School of Music with his post-graduate 
Artist Diploma in 2014. Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro. 

Friday, October 11th at 7:00pm & Saturday, October 12th at 12:30pm (note early matinee time) - A 
Grand Night for Singing. This show celebrates the music of Rogers and Hammerstein, and includes Panorama 
residents in the cast. Over three decades after the duo’s final collaboration (The Sound Of Music), this new R&H 
musical opened the 1994 Broadway season, gaining enthusiastic reviews for innovative arrangements including 
an Andrew Sisters-esque I’m Gonna Wash That Man Right Out-a My Hair, a swingin’ Honeybun and a jazzy 
Kansas City. This revue leaves no question about how up-to-date the remarkable songs of R&H remain. 

Wednesday, October 23rd - Jason Lyle Black will take the stage with an entertaining and enjoyable evening 
of music. Known as “The Backwards Piano Man”, he is an award-winning pianist, composer, and comedic 
entertainer. Black is a full-time national touring artist and he performs as a guest with orchestras and choirs. 
Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro.

BOO! – It’s Halloween - Bring your ghostly friends and a few goblins and be safe in the theater on Thursday, 
October 31st for an all-day scary movie festival. Creepy moments and a few screams with some Halloween 
treats throughout the day.

Answer to the September Trivia Question: Who said, “I love acting.  It’s so much more real than life.”?  

Oscar Wilde - Oscar Fingal O’Flahertie Wills Wilde was an Irish poet and playwright. After writing in different 
forms throughout the 1880s, he became one of London’s most popular playwrights in the early 1890s. 

October Trivia Question: What horror movie was the first to show a woman in a bra and slip?

Democratic Study Group

We have invited candidates for Fire Protection District No. 3-Lacey and North Thurston Public Schools, 
School Board Director, Districts Nos. 1 & 5. We are also inviting speakers on Referendum 88 (repealing 

I-1000) and I-976, to limit car tabs to a maximum of $30. 

We do not have a final roster of speakers, as of the time of the publication submission date for the 
Panorama News. So, watch announcements for updates on speakers on Kya, the reader board, and flyers 

on resident bulletin boards.

Andrew Johnson, Chair  x5454



22

As many of you know, our librarian, David Forsythe, has had some serious and unexpected health issues 
recently. This means he will be unable to carry out the many functions of his position for the foreseeable 
future. We ask for your patience while the Library Board, the Operations Committee and the library volunteers 
determine priorities and take on David’s multiple roles during his absence. Please join us in sending healing 
thoughts and best wishes to David for a speedy recovery. Please direct your questions to Sue Ballard or 
Roxanne Nelson.

The “Introduction to the Library” will be on October 11 at 2:00pm on the main floor of the library. (The 
library is on the second floor of the Quinault in the west side of the building.) The introduction is open to all 
residents.

Recently, I read several books that I had read in high school or college. I was amazed at how I couldn’t get 
excited about the stories. I remember one of the things that Nancy Pearl once said. She pointed out that books 
we at one time loved and related to might change based on our experiences. I’m feeling quite mature that I no 
longer want to be Scarlett O’Hara when I grow up.

Sue Ballard

Signed up for a trip and can’t go? 
Give us a call, let us know!

Just a friendly reminder to please call, email or 
visit the Activity Desk in advance to confirm any 
cancellations for upcoming trips that you know you 
can no longer attend. With your help, we can better 
serve your friends and neighbors on our waitlists. 

Do you need to cancel your trip after hours? 
Feel free to contact staff in the Lifestyle Enrichment 
Department via email or phone.  

We appreciate your continued support and interest 
in the monthly activities!

Activity Desk
Hours: Monday - Friday | 9:30am-12:00pm
Phone: x5565
Email: activitydesk@panorama.org



23

Panorama P hotography Group
The PPG had a very busy month in August. First, we learned how to get the most 
amazing waterfall pictures from Jeff Larson, landscaping photographer extraordinaire; 
then a few days later, we spent an afternoon at Monarch Sculpture Park in Tenino for 
an afternoon of taking images of very interesting sculptures.

What we learned from Jeff Larson was the importance of the following in photography 
to achieve the best images: location planning, weather and time of day, camera 
settings, composition, gear and accessories, and finally the actual shooting process. He was very specific and 
gave us some great tips!

Here are just a few items to remember; Jeff gave us so much more, and 
we hope to apply them soon when we visit a local waterfall: 

• Snapshots are shot; photographs are made.
• Prepare by scouting out and plan the images you want to take.
• Cloudy, overcast days work best for waterfalls.
• Be flexible and allow plenty of time to shoot.
• Waterfall itself - fill screen, create a mood, know where you want 

viewers’ eyes to travel.
• Know your manual settings.
• Do not be afraid to get feet wet.
• Explore the area before setting up your camera; use phone to test out various shots.
• Get low and close; use foreground elements.

We had a blast at the Tenino Monarch Sculpture Garden, and appreciate Emily Ray who arranged the bus and 
ordered the weather for a terrific photo shoot. Below are some pictures from our visit:

Have you admired awe-inspiring images of the Milky Way and wished yours would look like that? Dina Wild, 
Wild Side Photography, will share her knowledge and experiences about taking outstanding nighttime images 
at our October 19th PPG meeting. Some of you have met Dina when we visited her Wild Side Arabians in 2018 
for a photo shoot and BBQ. Dina is a full time vet, Arabian horse breeder, Dahlia grower, and still finds time to 
shoot the night sky. Check out some of her images on her website at www.wildsidearabians.com. 

Come join Dina to learn more about taking exceptional images of the night sky at our next PPG meeting, 
scheduled in the Quinault Coffee Room on Saturday, October 19 starting at 10:00am. Find out more about the 
PPG, our activities and outings by contacting Sylvia Cornette via email (smcornette@hotmail.com) or call her at 
x5909.

Virginia Reid



24

Notice of Construction Projects

AQ
UA

TIC
 &

 F
ITN

ES
S C

en
ter

We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience! If you have 
any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden at x7788.       

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

220 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 06-12-19 11/26/19
443 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 05-07-19 10/11/19
106 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 06-12-19 11/15/19
305 Quinault Conversion (Comb w/ 307) Brown Contract Signed 08-06-19 12/31/19
1955 Circle Loop Halfacre Contract Signed 04-24-19 11/15/19
2218 Chambers Lake Lane Halfacre Contract Signed 6-12-19 10/11/19
101 Chalet Halfacre Contract Signed 7-12-19 10/31/19
2347 Leisure Lane Halfacre Contract Signed 8-19-19 12/11/19
2106 Sleater Kinney Rd RPC Contract Signed 06-27-19 11/08/19

2006 Woodland Loop RPC Contract Signed 08-05-19 02/21/20

2031 Woodland Loop RPC Contract Signed 08-21-19 01/31/20

1540 Boulevard Park Schuler Contract Signed 05-28-19 10/04/19

2500 Leisure Way Schuler Contract Signed  06-25-19 11/08/19
1515 Boulevard Park Schuler Contract Signed 08-23-19 01/15/20
2308 Leisure Lane SE Schuler Contract Signed 08-19-19 01/03/20

1924 Woodland Court Wildcat Contract Signed 08-12-19 11/29/19

109/111 Quinault Conversion Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

2027 Woodland Loop TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

106 Chinook TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1412 Sleater Kinney TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

415 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

520 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

2436 Chambers Lake Lane In-house In-house TBD

2613 Chambers Lake Lane In-house In-house TBD

1723 Circle Loop In-house In-house TBD

108 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

2541 Marina Lane In-house In-house TBD

2024 Circle Lane In-house In-house TBD
Accounting Department Remodel RPC Contract Signed 6-28-19 TBD
1600 Sleater Kinney - C&R Interior Renovation JM Riley Co. Contract Signed 12-13-18 11/30/19
Willow Lane TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD
AL Dining & Common Area Remodel Johnson Developing Scope and Plan TBD
Print Studio TBD In-house TBD
AFC - Locker Room Renovation TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD



25

AQ
UA

TIC
 &

 F
ITN

ES
S C

en
ter

Fa
ll 

20
19

 G
ro

up
 F

itn
es

s S
ch

ed
ul

e 
 •

  A
ug

us
t 1

9t
h 

- O
ct

ob
er

 2
5t

h

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY

QFR=Quinault Fitness Room  •  QTR=Quinault Tacoma Room
QC= Quinault Chapel  •  AFC = Aquatic & Fitness Center

BASIC WATER FITNESS
7:30am Resident Driven

AFC (1 hr)

STRENGTH & TONE
8:00am w/Wendy F.

QFR (45 min)

YOGA 2
8:00am w/Charles

AFC (1 hr)

WATER AEROBICS
9:00am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

FUNCATIONAL FITNESS
9:15am w/Wendy F.

AFC (1 hr)

TAI CHI
9:30 am w/Peter

QFR (45 min)

NORDIC WALKING FIT*
10:30am w/Debbie

AFC (1 hr)

AL EXERCISE
10:30am w/Stephanie

QFR (45 min)

STRETCH & STRENGTH
10:25am w/Wendy W.

AFC (1 hr)
YOGA 1

11:35am w/Margot
AFC (1 hr)

NORDIC WALKING BAL*
12:00pm w/Debbie

AFC (30 min)

CHAIR PILATES
1:00pm w/Trisha

AFC (50 min)

WATER VOLLEYBALL
2:00pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

MAT PILATES
2:00pm w/Trisha

AFC (50 min)

LET’S MOVE!
3:00pm Resident Driven

AFC (1 hr)

MOVING MEDITATION
4:30pm w/Charles

AFC (1 hr)

BOOT CAMP
7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

CHALLENGE FITNESS
8:45am w/Holly

AFC (1 hr)

AQUA FIT
9:00am w/Wendy F.

AFC (1hr)

COMPLETE FITNESS
9:00am w/Joe

QFR (1 hr)

AL EXERCISE
10:30am w/Stephanie

QFR (45 min)

CHAIR YOGA
10:00am w/Margot

AFC (1 hr)

ZUMBA GOLD
11:00am w/Rosanna

AFC (1 hr)

TAI JI QUAN 1
12:15pm w/Lynn

QFR (1 hr)

BEGINNING LINE DANCE
12:15pm Resident Driven

AFC (1 hr)

TAI JI QUAN 2
1:15pm w/Lynn

QFR (1 hr)

PARKINSON EXERCISE
3:00pm w/Wendy W.

AFC (1 hr)

WATER VOLLEYBALL
3:30pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

BEGINNING TAP DANCE
4:00pm w/ Terri

AFC (1 hr)

BASIC WATER FITNESS
7:30am Resident Driven

AFC (1 hr)

STRENGTH & TONE
8:00am w/Wendy F.

QFR (45 min)

YOGA 2
8:00am w/Charles

AFC (1 hr)

WATER AEROBICS
9:00am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

FUNCTIONAL FITNESS 
9:15am w/Wendy F.

AFC (1 hr)

NORDIC WALKING FIT*
10:30am w/Debbie

AFC (1 hr)

AL EXERCISE
10:30am w/Stephanie

QFR (45 min)

STRETCH & STRENGTH
10:25am w/Wendy W.

AFC (1 hr)

YOGA 1
11:35am w/Martie

AFC (1 hr)

NORDIC WALKING BAL*
12:00pm w/Debbie

AFC (30 min)

FOLK DANCING
1:00pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

LET’S MOVE!
3:00pm Resident Driven

AFC (1 hr)

MOVING MEDITATION
4:30pm w/Charles

AFC (1 hr)

BOOTCAMP
7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

CHALLENGE FITNESS
8:45am w/Holly

AFC (1 hr)

AQUA FIT
9:00am w/Wendy F. 

AFC (1hr)

COMPLETE FITNESS
9:00am w/Joe

QFR (1 hr)

TAI CHI
10:00am w/Peter

AFC (45 min)

AL EXERCISE
10:30am w/Stephanie

QFR (45 min)

ZUMBA GOLD
11:00am w/Rosanna

AFC (1 hr)

BRAIN FITNESS
1:00pm w/Linda

QTR (1 hr)

CHAIR PILATES
1:00pm w/Trisha

AFC (50 min)

MAT PILATES
2:00pm w/Trisha

AFC (50 min)

MUSIC THERAPY
3:00 w/Daisie

AFC (1 hr)

WATER VOLLEYBALL
3:30pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

SATURDAY SUNDAY

FOLK DANCING
2:00pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

BOOT CAMP
7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

MAT PILATES
8:00am w/Heather

QFR (50 min)

CHALLENGE FITNESS
8:45am w/Holly

AFC (1 hr)

AQUA FIT
9:00am w/Wendy F.

AFC (1 hr)

COMPLETE FITNESS
9:00am w/Joe

QFR (1 hr)

CHAIR YOGA
10:00am w/Connie

AFC (1 hr)

AL EXERCISE
10:30am w/Stephanie

QFR (45 min)

TAI JI QUAN 1
12:15pm w/Lynn

QFR (1 hr)

TAI JI QUAN 2
1:15pm w/Lynn

QFR (1 hr)

PARKINSON’S EXERCISE
3:00pm w/Wendy W.

AFC (1 hr)

WATER VOLLEYBALL
3:30pm Resident Driven

AFC (1.5 hrs)

*BAL- Balance Class
*FIT- Fitness Class

*Nordic Walking classes 
will be running at 

variable dates. Please 
call Erin Dorn x7772 

(Aquatic & Fitness Center 
Coordinator) for details.



Bus - Washington Stars Quilt Guild
Grey Resistance Indivisible
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Brain Fitness
Move: Yesterday
Library Tour & Intro
LIVE! Grand Nite for Singing

8:00a
9:15a

10:00a
12:30p
4:00p
4:30p
6:45p
7:00p
7:00p

10:00a
10:30a
1:30p
2:30p
6:45p

Writing Your Life
Points to Ponder
PAAT Meeting
Memory Café 
Bus - WCPA: Los Lobos

QCB
CFT
PAL
GR

9:00a
10:30a
11:30a
5:00p
6:00p

Hymn Sing
Life After Loss
Lunch After Loss
Parkinson’s Dinner
Bunco

GR
QCB

DR
GR
CK

1:00p
3:00p
3:30p
6:00p

Needle Felting
Chapel Service
Bocce Ball
Ping Pong

QAS
QC
MP
CH

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
2:00p
5:20p

Bus - Downtown Olympia
Car Table
Golden Girls Bridge
Tillicum Guild
Quinault Exercise Orientation
Panorama Republicans
Seahawks vs. Rams

QCR
CK
CH

QES
QA
PAT

SR
TR

10:00a
1:00p
1:00p
4:15p

Bus - Lattin’s Cider Mill
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Brain Fitness
Bus - Ft. Nisqually Living History 
Candlelight Tour

9:30a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
5:00p
6:00p

Bus - Pacific NW Yarn Crawl
Bus - Oysterfest
Mac Users
Windows PC Users
Quilters
Salad Bar Saturdays
Bus - New Traditions Café 

SR
CH

CFT
BI

11:00a
1:15p
6:45p

Bus - Seattle POPS
Bus - Harlequin: Love & Information
Bus - WCPA: Simon & Garfunkel

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SAT / SUN
10:00a
10:30a
10:30a
1:00p

Meditation
AL Group Exercise
Catholic Communion
Mah Jong

QAS
QFR
QC
GD

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
12:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p

Lapidary
Spanish Class
AL Stretch Group
SIRs Bridge
Knitting Circle
AL Tai Ji Quan
Weavers

Q
SR

QFR
CH

CFT
QFR

Q

9:00a
10:30a
12:00p
12:30p
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p

Open Art (until 1:00p)
AL Group Exercise
Panwriters
Open Pool
Duplicate Bridge
Panwriters
Panwriters

QAS
QFR

SR
CH

QCR
SR
SR

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p

Spanish Class
Bible Class
AL Stretch Group
Beginning Ukulele
Quilters Club
Open Studio
Open Play Mah Jong
AL Tai Ji Quan

SR
QCB
QFR

SR
CFT
CAS
GD

QFR

9:00a
9:30a

10:30a
12:30p
6:00p
6:00p
6:30p

Open Art (until 5:00p)
Lapidary
AL Group Exercise
Open Pool
Shanghai
Ping Pong
Open Bridge

QAS
Q

QFR
CH

QCR
CH

QCR&CK

10:00a
10:00a

Open Studio
CLC (until 12:00p)

CAS
CH

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

2

9

16

23

30

3

10

17

24

31

4

11

18

25

5

12

19

26

6

13

20

27

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
3:30p
6:00p
7:00p

Quilting Show & Tell
Clergy & Spouses Coffee
Open Play Mahjong
Garden Board
Book Review
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Auditorium Social Hour
Live at the Theatre: 
Charlie Albright

CFT
QCR

GD
SR
QA
QA
PAL
PAT

9:00a
9:30a

11:00a
12:00p
1:30p
2:00p
4:00p
5:30p
6:15p

Interfaith Devotions
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Bus - Stroll w/ Steve
Christian Women’s Connection
Democratic Study Group
Caring for the Caregiver
Taco Tuesday
MOAA Board Meeting
Grand Slam Bridge

QCB
PH

CH
QA

QCB
DR
TR

QCR

9:00a
9:30a
1:30p
4:00p
6:45p

Hearing Loss Support Group
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Living with Cancer
Bus - Seattle Symphony: Lang Lang
Bingo

SR
PH

CFT

QA

8:30a
10:00a
1:00p
2:00p
3:30p
5:30p
6:15p
6:15p

Bus - Hike w/ Steve
Bus - Uptown Gig Harbor Shopping
Quilting Block of the Month
Homelessness Working Group
Play’s the Thing Workshop
Whole Food Potluck
Bus - Olympia Genealogy Society
Bus - Timberline High School Choir

CFT
QCR
PAL
CH

QA
QA
TR

PAT
Library

PAT

10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
7:00p

Fall Meditation Retreat
Bus - The Met Opera: Turandot
iPad Users
LIVE! Grand Nite for Singing
Model Boat Float
Bus - NW Sinfonietta
Bus - Masterworks Choral Ensemble
Bus - Abbey Church Events: Hermes
Movie: Yesterday

QCB

SR
PAT
AFC

PAT

Seahawks vs. Browns
Bus - Olympia Symphony Orchestra

PAL10:00a
2:15p

9:00a
10:00a
10:00a
4:30p
5:00p
6:15p
7:00p

Bus - Brunch at its Best: BITS Cafe 
How to be an Executor
Panorama Photography Group
Bus - Seattle Symphony: Mozart
Salad Bar Saturdays
Bus - Union Gospel Mission
Movie: The Tomorrow Man

PAT
QCR

GR

PAT

1:25p Seahawks vs. Ravens PAL

Bus - The Met Opera: Manon Woman 
With All the Answers
Bus - Tacoma Opera: Elixir of Love
Movie: Toy Story 4

Seahawks vs. Falcons
Hearing Loss Support Group

AF
BI
CAS
CH
CK
CFT
DR
GD
GH

Aquatic & Fitness Center
Bistro
Clay Arts Studio
Chalet
Chinook
Quinault Craft Room
Restaurant Dining Room
Game Den - Quinault
Garden House

GR
MP
PAG
PAL
PAT
PH
PP
QA
QAS

Gallery Room
McGandy Park
Auditorium Green Room
Auditorium Lobby
Auditorium Theater
Panorama Hall
Pea Patch Gardens
Quinault Auditorium
Quinault Art Studio

QCB
QCR
QES 
QFR
SR 
TR 
TV

Quinault Chapel Balcony
Quinault Coffee Room 
Quinault Exercise Studio
Quinault Fitness Room
Seattle Room
Tacoma Room
Quinault TV Studio

Location Key

9:30a
9:30a

10:00a
1:30p
1:30p
3:30p
5:00p

Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Resident Council Meeting
Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Basket Makers
Documentary: Ken Burns
Women’s Energy Group
Bus - Dinner at its Best: Firecreek

PH
QA

QAS
PAT

QCB

10:00a
10:00a
11:00a
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p
4:30p
5:30p

Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Writing Your Life
Military Widows
Movie: Toy Story 4
Vision Loss Support Group
Hearing Loss Group
Momentia Happy Hour
Poker

QCB
GR

PAT
QA
QA
BI

GD

10:30a
10:30a
11:30a
1:30p
5:30p

Life After Loss
United Methodist Women
Lunch After Loss
Armchair Traveler: Sally Vogel
MOAA

QCB
SR
DR

PAT
GR

9:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
2:00p
2:00p
5:00p
6:45p
7:00p

Dementia Forum Part 1
Aqua Zumba Demo
Golden Girls Bridge
Quilting Outside the Block
Dementia Forum Part 2
Chambers Lake Book Club
Birthday Dinner
Bus - WCPA: Che Apalache
Sci Fi & Fantasy Book Club

PAT
AFC

CK
CFT
PAT
TR
DR

CH

9:30a
11:00a

11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
3:00p

Bus - Tacoma Holiday Festival
Bus - N. Thurston Education 
Fundraising Luncheon
School Retirees
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Move: The Tomorrow Man
German Kaffeeklatsch

DR
QA
PAT
CK

10:30a
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
1:30p

Catholic Mass
Open Play Mahjong
Art Video: Andrew Wyeth
Readers Theatre Performance
Fitness Orientation

QCB
GD
PAT
QA

AFC

11:00a
12:00p
1:30p
2:00p
2:00p
6:15p

Lunch at its Best: Dick’s NW Sausage
Whole Food Potluck
Movie: Ron Howard’s Pavarotti
Benevolent Fund Board Meeting
Interfaith Devotions
Grand Slam Bridge

CH
PAT
QA

QCB
QCR

9:00a
10:00a
1:30p
4:00p
6:00p
6:45p
7:00p

Fall Risk Assessment
Hearing Loss Support Group
LIR: Climbing Mt. Everest
Bus - Seattle Opera: Cinderella
Auditorium Social Hour
Bingo
Live at the Theatre!: Jason Lyle 
Black

QA
SR

PAT

PAL
QA
PAT

10:00a
1:00p
2:00p
3:30p

Panorama Genealogy Group
Open Play Mahjong
LUG
Play’s the Thing Workshop

QA
GD
TR

PAL

9:30a
1:00p
1:30p
6:45p

Activity Registration
Readers Theatre Open Table
Movie: Ron Howard’s Pavarotti
Bus - WCPA: California Guitar Trio

PH
SR

PAT

9:15a

4:00p
7:00p PAT

10:00a
4:00p

PAT
TR

9:00a
10:00a
11:30a
3:30p
5:00p

Intercity Transit Information
Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Food 2B Fit
Women’s Energy Group
Pea Patch Potluck

PH

DR
QCB

CH

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
5:00p
7:00p

Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Live Pumpkin Carving
AFC Advisory Committee
Movie: Sixth Sense
Pub Trivia Happy Hour
Pub Trivia

PH
PAG
PAT
DR
DR

9:00a

10:00a
1:30p

SHIBA Medicare Open 
Enrollment
Bus - Emerald Queen Casino
Movie: Silence of the Lambs

CH

PAT

1:30p
3:30p
4:00p

Movie: Psycho
Play’s the Thing Workshop
Halloween Costume Dinner 
Special

PAT
PAL
DR

ALL DAY  Halloween 

 O
cto

be
r 

20
19

New Calendar Format!
Our Lifestyle Enrichment program has so 
much to offer, the calendar was running 
out of space! We hope you like this new 
layout which provides room for slightly 
larger font and more events. 

Fitness Classes which require sign-up are 
listed on the Fitness Schedule. 



Bus - Washington Stars Quilt Guild
Grey Resistance Indivisible
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Brain Fitness
Move: Yesterday
Library Tour & Intro
LIVE! Grand Nite for Singing

8:00a
9:15a

10:00a
12:30p
4:00p
4:30p
6:45p
7:00p
7:00p

10:00a
10:30a
1:30p
2:30p
6:45p

Writing Your Life
Points to Ponder
PAAT Meeting
Memory Café 
Bus - WCPA: Los Lobos

QCB
CFT
PAL
GR

9:00a
10:30a
11:30a
5:00p
6:00p

Hymn Sing
Life After Loss
Lunch After Loss
Parkinson’s Dinner
Bunco

GR
QCB

DR
GR
CK

1:00p
3:00p
3:30p
6:00p

Needle Felting
Chapel Service
Bocce Ball
Ping Pong

QAS
QC
MP
CH

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
2:00p
5:20p

Bus - Downtown Olympia
Car Table
Golden Girls Bridge
Tillicum Guild
Quinault Exercise Orientation
Panorama Republicans
Seahawks vs. Rams

QCR
CK
CH

QES
QA
PAT

SR
TR

10:00a
1:00p
1:00p
4:15p

Bus - Lattin’s Cider Mill
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Brain Fitness
Bus - Ft. Nisqually Living History 
Candlelight Tour

9:30a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
5:00p
6:00p

Bus - Pacific NW Yarn Crawl
Bus - Oysterfest
Mac Users
Windows PC Users
Quilters
Salad Bar Saturdays
Bus - New Traditions Café 

SR
CH

CFT
BI

11:00a
1:15p
6:45p

Bus - Seattle POPS
Bus - Harlequin: Love & Information
Bus - WCPA: Simon & Garfunkel

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SAT / SUN
10:00a
10:30a
10:30a
1:00p

Meditation
AL Group Exercise
Catholic Communion
Mah Jong

QAS
QFR
QC
GD

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
12:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p

Lapidary
Spanish Class
AL Stretch Group
SIRs Bridge
Knitting Circle
AL Tai Ji Quan
Weavers

Q
SR

QFR
CH

CFT
QFR

Q

9:00a
10:30a
12:00p
12:30p
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p

Open Art (until 1:00p)
AL Group Exercise
Panwriters
Open Pool
Duplicate Bridge
Panwriters
Panwriters

QAS
QFR

SR
CH

QCR
SR
SR

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p

Spanish Class
Bible Class
AL Stretch Group
Beginning Ukulele
Quilters Club
Open Studio
Open Play Mah Jong
AL Tai Ji Quan

SR
QCB
QFR

SR
CFT
CAS
GD

QFR

9:00a
9:30a

10:30a
12:30p
6:00p
6:00p
6:30p

Open Art (until 5:00p)
Lapidary
AL Group Exercise
Open Pool
Shanghai
Ping Pong
Open Bridge

QAS
Q

QFR
CH

QCR
CH

QCR&CK

10:00a
10:00a

Open Studio
CLC (until 12:00p)

CAS
CH

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

2

9

16

23

30

3

10

17

24

31

4

11

18

25

5

12

19

26

6

13

20

27

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
3:30p
6:00p
7:00p

Quilting Show & Tell
Clergy & Spouses Coffee
Open Play Mahjong
Garden Board
Book Review
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Auditorium Social Hour
Live at the Theatre: 
Charlie Albright

CFT
QCR

GD
SR
QA
QA
PAL
PAT

9:00a
9:30a

11:00a
12:00p
1:30p
2:00p
4:00p
5:30p
6:15p

Interfaith Devotions
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Bus - Stroll w/ Steve
Christian Women’s Connection
Democratic Study Group
Caring for the Caregiver
Taco Tuesday
MOAA Board Meeting
Grand Slam Bridge

QCB
PH

CH
QA

QCB
DR
TR

QCR

9:00a
9:30a
1:30p
4:00p
6:45p

Hearing Loss Support Group
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Living with Cancer
Bus - Seattle Symphony: Lang Lang
Bingo

SR
PH

CFT

QA

8:30a
10:00a
1:00p
2:00p
3:30p
5:30p
6:15p
6:15p

Bus - Hike w/ Steve
Bus - Uptown Gig Harbor Shopping
Quilting Block of the Month
Homelessness Working Group
Play’s the Thing Workshop
Whole Food Potluck
Bus - Olympia Genealogy Society
Bus - Timberline High School Choir

CFT
QCR
PAL
CH

QA
QA
TR

PAT
Library

PAT

10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
7:00p

Fall Meditation Retreat
Bus - The Met Opera: Turandot
iPad Users
LIVE! Grand Nite for Singing
Model Boat Float
Bus - NW Sinfonietta
Bus - Masterworks Choral Ensemble
Bus - Abbey Church Events: Hermes
Movie: Yesterday

QCB

SR
PAT
AFC

PAT

Seahawks vs. Browns
Bus - Olympia Symphony Orchestra

PAL10:00a
2:15p

9:00a
10:00a
10:00a
4:30p
5:00p
6:15p
7:00p

Bus - Brunch at its Best: BITS Cafe 
How to be an Executor
Panorama Photography Group
Bus - Seattle Symphony: Mozart
Salad Bar Saturdays
Bus - Union Gospel Mission
Movie: The Tomorrow Man

PAT
QCR

GR

PAT

1:25p Seahawks vs. Ravens PAL

Bus - The Met Opera: Manon Woman 
With All the Answers
Bus - Tacoma Opera: Elixir of Love
Movie: Toy Story 4

Seahawks vs. Falcons
Hearing Loss Support Group

AF
BI
CAS
CH
CK
CFT
DR
GD
GH

Aquatic & Fitness Center
Bistro
Clay Arts Studio
Chalet
Chinook
Quinault Craft Room
Restaurant Dining Room
Game Den - Quinault
Garden House

GR
MP
PAG
PAL
PAT
PH
PP
QA
QAS

Gallery Room
McGandy Park
Auditorium Green Room
Auditorium Lobby
Auditorium Theater
Panorama Hall
Pea Patch Gardens
Quinault Auditorium
Quinault Art Studio

QCB
QCR
QES 
QFR
SR 
TR 
TV

Quinault Chapel Balcony
Quinault Coffee Room 
Quinault Exercise Studio
Quinault Fitness Room
Seattle Room
Tacoma Room
Quinault TV Studio

Location Key

9:30a
9:30a

10:00a
1:30p
1:30p
3:30p
5:00p

Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Resident Council Meeting
Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Basket Makers
Documentary: Ken Burns
Women’s Energy Group
Bus - Dinner at its Best: Firecreek

PH
QA

QAS
PAT

QCB

10:00a
10:00a
11:00a
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p
4:30p
5:30p

Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Writing Your Life
Military Widows
Movie: Toy Story 4
Vision Loss Support Group
Hearing Loss Group
Momentia Happy Hour
Poker

QCB
GR

PAT
QA
QA
BI

GD

10:30a
10:30a
11:30a
1:30p
5:30p

Life After Loss
United Methodist Women
Lunch After Loss
Armchair Traveler: Sally Vogel
MOAA

QCB
SR
DR

PAT
GR

9:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
2:00p
2:00p
5:00p
6:45p
7:00p

Dementia Forum Part 1
Aqua Zumba Demo
Golden Girls Bridge
Quilting Outside the Block
Dementia Forum Part 2
Chambers Lake Book Club
Birthday Dinner
Bus - WCPA: Che Apalache
Sci Fi & Fantasy Book Club

PAT
AFC

CK
CFT
PAT
TR
DR

CH

9:30a
11:00a

11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
3:00p

Bus - Tacoma Holiday Festival
Bus - N. Thurston Education 
Fundraising Luncheon
School Retirees
Readers Theater Rehearsal
Move: The Tomorrow Man
German Kaffeeklatsch

DR
QA
PAT
CK

10:30a
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
1:30p

Catholic Mass
Open Play Mahjong
Art Video: Andrew Wyeth
Readers Theatre Performance
Fitness Orientation

QCB
GD
PAT
QA

AFC

11:00a
12:00p
1:30p
2:00p
2:00p
6:15p

Lunch at its Best: Dick’s NW Sausage
Whole Food Potluck
Movie: Ron Howard’s Pavarotti
Benevolent Fund Board Meeting
Interfaith Devotions
Grand Slam Bridge

CH
PAT
QA

QCB
QCR

9:00a
10:00a
1:30p
4:00p
6:00p
6:45p
7:00p

Fall Risk Assessment
Hearing Loss Support Group
LIR: Climbing Mt. Everest
Bus - Seattle Opera: Cinderella
Auditorium Social Hour
Bingo
Live at the Theatre!: Jason Lyle 
Black

QA
SR

PAT

PAL
QA
PAT

10:00a
1:00p
2:00p
3:30p

Panorama Genealogy Group
Open Play Mahjong
LUG
Play’s the Thing Workshop

QA
GD
TR

PAL

9:30a
1:00p
1:30p
6:45p

Activity Registration
Readers Theatre Open Table
Movie: Ron Howard’s Pavarotti
Bus - WCPA: California Guitar Trio

PH
SR

PAT

9:15a

4:00p
7:00p PAT

10:00a
4:00p

PAT
TR

9:00a
10:00a
11:30a
3:30p
5:00p

Intercity Transit Information
Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Food 2B Fit
Women’s Energy Group
Pea Patch Potluck

PH

DR
QCB

CH

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
5:00p
7:00p

Bus - Walk w/ Steve
Live Pumpkin Carving
AFC Advisory Committee
Movie: Sixth Sense
Pub Trivia Happy Hour
Pub Trivia

PH
PAG
PAT
DR
DR

9:00a

10:00a
1:30p

SHIBA Medicare Open 
Enrollment
Bus - Emerald Queen Casino
Movie: Silence of the Lambs

CH

PAT

1:30p
3:30p
4:00p

Movie: Psycho
Play’s the Thing Workshop
Halloween Costume Dinner 
Special

PAT
PAL
DR

ALL DAY  Halloween 

 O
cto

be
r 

20
19

New Calendar Format!
Our Lifestyle Enrichment program has so 
much to offer, the calendar was running 
out of space! We hope you like this new 
layout which provides room for slightly 
larger font and more events. 

Fitness Classes which require sign-up are 
listed on the Fitness Schedule. 



Registration for October activities begins on Wednesday, September 25th.
Call or email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 

Extension x5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org
Activity Desk Hours: 9:30am - 12:00pm (Monday – Friday)

Tue 1  Audio/CD presents Great Symphonies ~ Bring your lunch and listen to the Great Teaching Company’s 
presentation of unforgettable symphonic compositions and the composers who created them. 11:00am, PAL

Tue 1  Memory Café ~ Residents with dementia and their care partners are invited to socialize and connect at 
the Panorama Memory Café. It’s all about connecting, companionship and having fun together! Music, 
complimentary refreshments and simple activities offered. Independent Living Social Services staff will also be 
there to welcome guests, facilitate conversations and provide educational handouts on dementia, caregiving 
and other valuable resources. No RSVP necessary. Questions? Call Sara Wasser at x7776. 2:30pm-4:30pm, GR

Tue 1  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents An Evening with Los Lobos – 45th Anniversary Show 
~ A night no Los Lobos fan will want to miss! The band’s wordsmith Louie Perez once called their powerhouse 
mix of rock, Tex-Mex, country, folk, R&B, blues, and traditional Spanish and Mexican music “the soundtrack of 
the barrio.” After four decades, three Grammys, the global success of “La Bamba,” and thousands of rollicking 
performances across the globe, Los Lobos is still jamming with the same raw intensity as they had when they 
began in a garage in 1973. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 
or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm 

Wed 2  Christian Hymn Sing ~ Open to all! Spring along giving thanks to God with buffet breakfast followed by 
religious hymns sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano playing. No RSVP required. Bring a friend; 
make new friends. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise in musical praise to the Lord!  More info? Call 
Doug x5275. 9:00am-10:00am, GR

Wed 2  Nature Video presents Planet of the Birds ~ How do birds thrive in such different environments? They are 
tough, they are versatile, it’s their feathers, the way they move, the way they sing. They are the nomads of the 
sky. Enjoy the dazzling photography. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 3  CarTable ~ Happy Birthday at the Car Table! It’s been two full years and we’re motoring right along. This month 
we’ll have reports on the Tour de Forest of September 12, the good, bad, and the ugly. Don Melnick will explain 
why we should jump on the bus to visit Dennison International in Puyallup, and maybe have an early November 
date confirmed with Butch Dennison. And there will be treats! 10:00am, QCR

Thu 3  Tillicum Guild ~ Join us for our monthly meeting. Tillicum Guild members create beautiful gifts each month 
for the children and their families at Seattle Children’s Hospital. Crayola brand crayons and children’s books are 
also appreciated by the hospital. You don’t have to knit, crochet, quilt, or sew to participate! 1:30pm, CH

Thu 3  Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way 
to learn all about the equipment and machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. Erin will 
be talking about the benefits of each machine and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when 
using the equipment available. All are welcome to attend.  1:30pm, QES

Thu 3  Panorama Republicans ~ Featuring Liv Finne, Washington Policy Center Educational Specialist, on 
Washington’s Public Charter Schools and the role of the WEA. Refreshments following the presentation. 
2:00pm, QA

Thu 3  Seattle Seahawks vs Los Angeles Rams ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the 
theater. Hot dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 4:30pm, Game 5:20pm, PAT/PAL

Fri 4  Lattin’s Country Cider Mill ~ Pick up the award-winning apple cider, fresh pastries, pumpkins and the best 
quality fruits and vegetables! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 
12:00pm)

Fri 4  Documentary presents Echo in the Canyon (2018) ~ A look at the roots of the historic music scene in Los 
Angeles’ Laurel Canyon featuring the music of iconic groups such as The Byrds, The Beach Boys, Buffalo 
Springfield, and the Mamas and the Papas. 1:30pm, PAT  

OCTOBER 2019
Activities & Events



Fri 4  Fort Nisqually Living History Candlelight Tour ~ This year, guests will arrive during October of 1859. News 
of the Pig War, taking place on the San Juan Islands, circulates through the Fort while Dr. Tolmie and his family 
are preparing to leave Fort Nisqually for Vancouver Island. Visitors will encounter gentlemen and their wives, 
American settler families, experienced trappers, Scottish and French-Canadian laborers, young people at a 
dance, blacksmiths working at the forge, clerks in the sale shop, and cooks in the kitchen. *Please note: this is 
an uneven and dark walking path tour… Enjoy a no-host dinner before the tour at Anthony’s (Pt Defiance). 
Tour begins at 8:15pm. Cost includes tour admission and transportation. Limit 14 guests. Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $26.00, BL 4:15pm

Fri 4  Movie presents Lion (2016) ~ Starring Nicole Kidman. “A five year old Indian boy gets lost on the streets of 
Calcutta, thousands of kilometers from home. He survives many challenges. 25 years later, he sets out to find 
his lost family.” Nominated for six Oscars.  7:00pm, PAT

Sat 5  Pacific NW Yarn Crawl ~ We will be visiting several different yarn shops in the area. Free patterns, door prizes, 
and more! No-host lunch to be determined. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:30am 

Sat 5  Oysterfest (Shelton) ~ Home to the West Coast Oyster Shucking Championships and Washington State’s 
official seafood festival. Cost includes admission and transportation. $15.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 
2:00pm) 

Sat 5  Salad Bar Saturdays ~ A healthy outside starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of 
the fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 5  New Traditions Café presents Gypsy Soul ~ “Authentic” and “excellent” are the words most often used to 
describe The Gypsy Soul Experience. Like its creators, Gypsy Soul’s performances are much like fine fusion 
cuisine...Italian, Irish, South African and Ukrainian to be precise. No-host dinner available before the show. Cost 
includes admission and transportation. Deadline to sign up is Monday, September 30th.  $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Sat 5  Movie presents Best Exotic Marigold Hotel (2011) ~ Starring Maggie Smith, Judi Dench. British retirees travel 
to India & take up residence in a newly restored hotel. Less luxurious than advertised, it slowly begins to charm 
in unexpected ways. 7:00pm, PAT

Sun 6  Seattle POPS presents Warner Bros. Studio - Bugs Bunny at the Symphony (Benaroya Hall) ~ Bugs Bunny 
at the Symphony celebrates the world’s most beloved Looney Tunes and their legendary stars projected on the 
big screen. This 30th anniversary program highlights classics like The Rabbit of Seville and Rhapsody Rabbit 
alongside brand new Warner Bros. 3D theatrical shorts. To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle Symphony 
box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00am

Sun 6  Harlequin Productions presents Love and Information ~ In this fast moving kaleidoscope, more than 
a hundred characters try to make sense of what they know. To purchase your own tickets, please call the 
Harlequin box office (360)786-0151 or visit their website www.harlequinproductions.org. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Sun 6  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents The Simon & Garfunkel Story ~ This nostalgic and 
immersive concert-style theater show with full live band chronicles the amazing journey shared by the folk-
rock duo, Paul Simon and Art Garfunkel. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office 
(360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 6:45pm 

Mon 7  Book Review ~ Frances Snyder will discuss David McCullough’s book, The Pioneers. In his book, McCullough 
reveals a dramatic and important chapter in America’s history - the settling of the Northwest Territory. So, jump 
in your covered wagons and come hear about the intrepid pioneers who overcame incredible hardships, built a 
community, and pushed the boundaries of our country. 1:30pm, QA

Mon 7  Live at the Theatre presents Charlie Albright ~ Hailed as “among the most gifted musicians of his generation 
“with a dazzling natural keyboard affinity who made quite an impression” by the Washington Post. This is 
one show you don’t want to miss! Sponsored by the generous donations made to the Office of Philanthropy. 
Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. 
Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm 
campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue 8  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the 
world’s Holy Scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the 
planet. All are welcome. 9:00am, QCB

Tue 8  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale ~ October Birthday Dinner tickets will be on sale today and tomorrow (10/9) 
in Pan Hall. Featuring a delicious meal and songs inspired by the Andrews Sisters, with the Memphis Belles Trio! 
Birthday Dinner will be held on Thursday, October 17th. 9:30am-12:00pm, PH

Tue 8  Stroll with Steve presents Wonderwood Park ~ Come explore this beautiful Lacey city park that is only 
minutes from Panorama. We will be discussing the plants, trees, birds and wildlife on the way with a little Lacey 
history thrown in. This will be under 1 mile on pavement, so it is walker friendly. If you were waiting for an easy 
trip that you can take your time and enjoy the lovely end of summer days, this is it. Please bring your own sack 
lunch. Limit 12 participants. With questions, contact Steve steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 11:00am



Tue 8  Stonecroft Christian Women’s Connection ~ “Country Faire” Make it, Bake it, Buy it! Silent Auction, plus 
desserts and soups in a jar for sale. The inspirational speaker is Cookie Miller from Yelm. ‘A Love that is Certain’. 
This month, the October luncheon is being held in the Chalet Lower Level. The cost for the buffet is $16.00 per 
person. Lunch will be lasagna, breadsticks, green beans and tiramisu for dessert. Piano music by Mary Jo Shaw. 
Bring a friend! You are welcome to browse through items beginning at 11:30am. For reservations, call Sylvia 
(360)943-0627 by the Thursday, October 3rd.  $16.00, 12:00pm, CH

Tue 8  Democratic Study Group ~ We have invited candidates for Fire Protection District No. 3 (Lacey) and 
North Thurston Public Schools, School Board Director, District Nos. 1 & 5. We are, also, inviting speakers on 
Referendum 88 (repealing I-1000) and I-197, to limit car tabs to a maximum of $30. We do not have a final 
roster of speakers confirmed in time for the October newsletter. Please continue to watch announcements and 
updates on Kya, the reader board, and flyers on resident bulletin boards. 1:30pm, QA

Tue 8  Documentary presents Echo in the Canyon ~ Second screening. See Friday 10/4 for the description.  1:30pm 
PAT

Tue 8  Taco Tuesday at Seventeen51~ Beginning in October, the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro will kick off Taco 
Tuesday dinner nights every 2nd Tuesday of the month. Build your own tacos with your choice of fixings, 
served with Mexican rice and beans. Don’t forget to try our $3.00 margarita specials! Reservations are not 
required, but very helpful! Please note that the success of Taco Tuesdays on every 2nd Tuesday of the month 
will be a trial to determine if Taco Tuesdays should be added multiple times in the month. $12.00, 4:00pm-
7:00pm, Seventeen51 

Wed 9  Green Team presents Dammed to Extinction ~ Starring Steve Hawley, Producer, Director & Writer. Orcas 
are starving & headed for extinction. Chinook salmon, their primary food, are also becoming extinct. This film 
examines the problem & a proposed solution. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 9  Seattle Symphony presents Lang Lang with the Seattle Symphony (Benaroya Hall) ~ The sensational Lang 
Lang returns to Benaroya Hall for a one-night-only concert with the Seattle Symphony. “His playing was so 
raptly beautiful that one was afraid to breathe for fear of missing anything.” To purchase your own tickets, call 
the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00pm 

Thu 10  Hike with Steve presents Comet Falls on Mt. Rainier ~ For those that have been waiting for a challenging 
hike with elevation gain and distance this will be your hike. It is a 4 mile out and back with 1000 ft elevation 
climb. One of the most stunning falls in the park awaits your arrival at the top. For those that would like even 
more challenge, you can continue on (depending the time) toward  Van Trump Park. With any luck, a few 
huckleberries will still be in season. Limit 12 participants, must bring your own sack lunch. With questions, 
contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. It is expected that 
participants will be physically able to complete most if not all of the mileage and have no medical conditions that 
would pose a potential risk in doing a walk or hike. If unsure, contact Steve Pogge directly at his web site or phone.  
Numbers are listed at the sign-up desk. $20.00, BL 8:30am 

Thu 10  Uptown Gig Harbor Shopping ~ Shop, sip, stroll, dine…discover. Create your own afternoon at Uptown Gig 
Harbor. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 2:00pm)

Thu 10  The Play’s The Thing Workshop ~ Back by popular demand for the fall! Join us as we explore the great 
playwrights and screenwriters, bringing their work to the stage & screen. Workshop dates are Oct. 10, 24 and 
31.  Participate or just watch! 3:30pm, PAL

Thu 10  Olympia Genealogy Society Meeting ~ The scheduled presentation has not been decided. To find out the 
topic of this meeting, please visit their website www.olygensec.org. The monthly general membership meetings 
are held at the Thurston County Courthouse Building 1, Room 152. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. 
$3.00, BL 6:15pm

Thu 10  Timberline High School Choir presents Folk Song Spectacular (Koval Center) ~ Kick off the first concert 
of the 2019-2020 school year with this spectacular concert. Admission is free, but donations are accepted to 
benefit the Timberline High school choir. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

Fri 11  Washington Stars Quilt Guild presents A Quilter’s Journey ~ Featuring over 200 quilts by the Washington 
Stars Quilt Guild members. There will be a variety of vendors, quilts for sale and a quilt auction. Located at the 
Washington Land Yacht Harbor. Pay your admission of $7.00 at the door. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00am (reboard 1:00pm)

Fri 11  Grey Resistance Indivisible ~ 10:30am, QA
Fri 11  Movie presents Yesterday (2019) ~ A struggling musician realizes he’s the only person on Earth who can 

remember The Beatles after waking up in an alternate timeline where they never existed. Celebrate all The 
Beatles songs as civilization re-discovers their music.  1:30pm, PAT

Fri 11  Library Orientation and Tour ~ New to Panorama? New to the Pan Library? Or just want to get the most 
out of your library time? Our monthly tour and orientation will answer all your questions about our amazing 
Library. Learn how to use your online Library account, locate that elusive book, reserve titles by your favorite 
authors, request a book purchase, or get access to the latest eBooks. Tour begins on the lower level of the 
Library. 2:00pm, Library



Fri 11  Live at the Theatre presents Grand Night For Singing ~ Troy Arnold Fisher conducts a musical ensemble 
for Rodgers & Hammerstein’s favorites from The Sound of Music, South Pacific, Carousel, Oklahoma, King & I, 
State Fair, Allegro, Flower Drum Song. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Sat 12  Fall Mindfulness Meditation Retreat ~ Each moment matters and is worthy of our full attention. There is 
grace and healing of the heart in the present. There will be sitting and (optional) walking meditation, dharma 
talks, metta (heart-centered) practice, with time at the end for discussion. We begin with guided meditation 
and move increasingly into silence. Everyone welcome! Free, with a basket for donations. 8:30am-12:00pm, 
QC 

Sat 12  The Met Opera presents Turandot ~ Thrilling dramatic soprano, Christine Goerke, brings her fierce portrayal 
of the title princess to cinemas with Yannick Nézet-Séguin on the podium for Franco Zeffirelli’s dazzling 
production of Puccini’s final masterpiece. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on the 
bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 41min. $31.00, BL 9:15am 

Sat 12  Live at the Theatre presents Grand Night for Singing (matinee). See Friday 10/11 for description. Call 
reception for your seat on the 11:45am campus shuttle. Note the early matinee start.  12:30pm, PAT

Sat 12  Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model 
boat lovers! It is a place to float, operate, or just talk about boats in general. All are welcome, including 
spectators! Contact Rich Friedman at x5471 for more information. 4:00pm-6:00pm, AFC Lap Pool

Sat 12  Northwest Sinfonietta presents Beethoven Violin Concerto (Rialto Theatre) ~ Featuring David Lockington, 
conductor and Simone Porter, violin. Enjoy Beethoven Violin Concerto in D minor. Purchase your own tickets 
by visiting www.northwestsinfonietta.org or call their ticket box office (253)591-5894. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at Over the Moon. $67.00, BL 4:30pm

Sat 12  Masterworks Choral Ensemble presents Kaleidoscope (Washington Center) ~ October’s concert views song 
through a kaleidoscope of color. Song and color, put together, can evoke moods or feelings that are otherwise 
almost impossible to express. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-
8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:45pm

Sat 12  Abbey Church Events presents Hermes Quartet ~ Enjoy this world class quartet! Featurting Omer Bouchez 
& Elise Lili (violin), Yung-Hsin Chang (viola), and Christine J. Lee (cello). Admission is free and donations are 
accepted. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 7:00pm

Sat 12  Movie presents Yesterday ~ Second screening. See Friday 10/11 for the description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 13  Seattle Seahawks vs Cleveland Browns ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the 

theater. Hot dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 9:00am, Game 10:00am, PAT/PAL
Sun 13  Olympia Symphony Orchestra presents Corrective Lenses ~ Featuring Ben Albertson, harp. A prelude to Die 

Meistersinger and more! To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or 
visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 2:15pm

Mon 14 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale ~ Enjoy October birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious 
meal and great live music with the Memphis Belles Trio. 9:30am-12:00pm, PH

Mon 14 Walk with Steve presents Darlin Creek Preserve ~ A newly acquired area of land by the Capitol Land Trust, 
this property sits just outside of Tumwater close to Lake Lucinda. A beautiful 1 and 2 mile trail (both will be 
offered) passes by 4 small lakes with many birds and even an occassional black bear. We saw one on this trail 
last year but don’t fear; they tend to be quite timid. Limit 12 participants, must bring your own sack lunch. With 
questions, contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. It is expected that 
participants will be physically able to complete most if not all of the mileage and have no medical conditions that 
would pose a potential risk in doing a walk or hike. If unsure, contact Steve Pogge directly. $15.00, BL 10:00am

Mon 14 Documentary presents Seeing, Searching, Being: Artist William Segal by Ken Burns ~ William Segal, 
philosopher, publisher, writer and painter brought Eastern and Western spiritual traditions together stressing 
what connected humanity. 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 14 Dinner at its Best presents Firecreek Ale House ~ Delight in some of the best grilled dishes in the area. 
Firecreek purchases their meats and produce directly from local farmers and use compostable materials to 
serve you delicious meals that incorporate the heart of our community in a sustainable fashion. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00pm

Tue 15  Walk with Steve presents Darlin Creek Preserve (duplicate 10/14) ~ Limit 12 participants, must bring your 
own sack lunch. With questions, contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. It is expected that participants will be physically able to complete most if not all of the mileage and have no 
medical conditions that would pose a potential risk in doing a walk or hike. If unsure, contact Steve Pogge directly. 
$15.00, BL 10:00am

Tue 15  Animation Movie presents Toy Story 4 (2019) ~ Starring Tom Hanks and Tim Allen. When a new toy called 
“Forky” joins Woody and the gang, a road trip alongside old and new friends reveals how big the world can be 
for a toy. 1:30pm, PAT



Tue 15 Momentia Happy Hour & Concert ~ Residents living with memory loss and their care partners are invited 
to a no-host Momentia Happy Hour & Sinatra Concert featuring Chris Andersen. Chris will take residents on 
a trip down memory lane with Sinatra classics like The Way You Look Tonight, Fly Me To The Moon and You 
Make Me Feel So Young. No RSVP or cost to attend the concert – food and beverage are no-host. This event is 
brought to you by Panorama’s Independent Living Social Services Department and sponsored by the Office of 
Philanthropy. Questions, please call Sara Wasser at x7776. 4:00pm-6:00pm, BI

Wed 16 Armchair Travel presents Into the Banda Sea with Sally Vogel ~  Snorkel with Sally! A beautiful underwater 
journey with multitudes of brilliantly colored animals. Fish, sea stars, crinoids, clams, tunicates, corals and…a 
whale! You’ll learn some natural history and meet some new and some familiar species in this beautiful slide 
show of images taken in some of the least disturbed waters of the world. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 17 Benevolent Fund and Independent Living Services present A Day of Talks on Dementia: Living Next Door 
to Dementia ~ Featuring certified Dementia-Workshop Facilitator and Dementia Training Specialist, Mary 
Donnelly. Mary works closely with noted dementia care specialist, Teepa Snow. Call reception for your seat on 
the 8:15am campus shuttle. 9:00am-12:30pm (scheduled break at 10:30am)

Thu 17 Benevolent Fund and Independent Living Services present A Day of Talks on Dementia: Say This, Not 
That- Learning to Communicate with Dementia ~ Featuring certified Dementia-Workshop Facilitator and 
Dementia Training Specialist, Mary Donnelly. Mary works closely with noted dementia care specialist, Teepa 
Snow. Call reception for your seat on the 1:15pm campus shuttle. 2:00pm-4:30pm 

Thu 17 Birthday Dinner ~ Celebrate October birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy a delicious meal and 
songs inspired by the Andrews Sisters, with the Memphis Belles Trio! Please contact Jo Love or Diane at x5406. 
5:00pm, $20.00, DR

Thu 17 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Che Apalache ~ From Buenos Aires, Argentina, Che 
Apalache is bringing their Latingrass style to Olympia. Blending South American music with Bluegrass, Che’s 
repertoire ranges from vivid Latin rhythms to a capella mountain gospel songs. To purchase your own tickets, 
call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Fri 18  Tacoma Holiday Food & Gift Festival ~ Join us at the Tacoma Dome for one of the largest holiday gift shows! 
Featuring great arts & crafts, unique gifts and specialty foods. Get a head start on your holiday shopping! No-
host lunch on your own. Food vendors and food court on site. Purchase your own admission ticket at the door 
($16.50). Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:30am (approx reboard 2:30pm) 

Fri 18  North Thurston Education Foundation “Because of You” Luncheon ~ Join members of the Homelessness 
Working Group to attend this fundraising event in support of North Thurston Education Foundation and its 
programs serving homeless youth in the North Thurston Public Schools. RSVP to Paul Stebbins at x5149 to sit 
with other Panorama residents. Free, BL 11:00am 

Fri 18  Movie presents The Tomorrow Man (2019) ~ Featuring John Lithgow, Blythe Danner. Ed Hemsler spends his 
life preparing for a disaster that may never come. Ronnie Meisner spends her life shopping for things she may 
never use. These two will try to find love. 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 18  German Kaffeeklatsch ~ Sprechen Sie Deutsch? Ein Bisschen? Come and join us and practice your German 
language skills with us. For more information, call Sylvia at x5909. 3:00pm, SR

Sat 19  Brunch at its Best presents BITS Café ~ This new Olympia restaurant is located in the historic building once 
known as Eddy’s Grocery. Pastries will be baked in-house and others will come from the San Francisco Street 
Bakery and the Bread Peddler. There will be a menu of hot items such as breakfast burritos. Vegans and those 
with gluten sensitivities will have menu choices as well. Fresh produce will come from Rising River Farm. Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00am

Sat 19  Panorama Photography Group ~ Have you admired awe-inspiring images of the Milky Way and wished 
yours would look like that? Dina Wild, Wild Side Photography, will share her tips and tricks about taking 
outstanding nighttime images. Find out more about the PPG, our activities and outings, contact Sylvia via email, 
smcornette@hotmail.com or call her at x5909. 10:00am, QCR

Sat 19  Benevolent Fund presents How To Be An Executor Workshop ~ Seating in the Panorama Auditorium 
Theatre is first come, first serve, with the exception of assistive needs. Due to the high level of interest in 
this presentation, additional overflow seating will be available in the Panorama Auditorium Lobby with live 
streaming on the lobby TVs. Call reception for your seat on the 9:15am campus shuttle. 10:00am, PAT

Sat 19  Seattle Symphony presents Mozart Requiem (Benaroya Hall) ~ The requiem that Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart 
left unfinished on his deathbed, voiced here in heavenly counterpoint by the Seattle Symphony Chorale, 
imparts beauty and consolation in the face of tragedy. To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle Symphony 
box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $20.00, BL 4:30pm

Sat 19  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of 
the fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro



Sat 19  Olympia Union Gospel Mission presents Shake, Rattle & Rock ~ Hey, you hot-rodders, let’s agitate the 
gravel with some Shake, Rattle, and Rock starring the Olympia Jazz Senators and their guests. Put some pedal 
to the metal with your baby and join us for a rockin’ cool evening! And don’t forget, this gig is a benefit for 
the Olympia Union Gospel Mission’s No-Fee Dental Clinic! To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington 
Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

Sat 19  Movie presents The Tomorrow Man ~ Second screening. See Friday 10/18 for the description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 20  Seattle Seahawks vs Baltimore Ravens ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the 

theater. Hot dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 12:30pm, Game 1:25pm, PAT/PAL
Mon 21 Readers Theatre Performance ~ It’s October, the days grow shorter and who knows what dangers lurk in the 

increasing darkness. Come and experience the chills and thrills the season has to offer with two short plays, The 
Canterville Ghost, and Sorry, Wrong Number. 1:30pm, QA

Mon 21 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin 
Dorn, as she gives a tour of the Aquatic and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how 
to be more safe and effective when using the machines there. She will also go over fitness classes and open 
swim times. All are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, AFC

Mon 21 Art Video presents Andrew Wyeth ~ One of America’s most popular but least understood artists. Through 
this video’s unprecedented access to family members, archival materials, and his work, we have the most 
complete portrait of this artist. 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 22  Lunch at its Best presents Dick’s Northwest Sausage & Deli ~ NW Sausage & Deli was established in 1983 
by Dick Young. His vision was to create a place where everyone can enjoy Old World style smoked sausage. 
Today, using electric air smokehouses they produce the finest sausages and deli products around! Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00am 

Tue 22  Documentary presents Pavarotti (2019)~ Directed by Ron Howard. A look at the life and work of the opera 
legend, Luciano Pavarotti. 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 22  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the 
world’s Holy Scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the 
planet. All are welcome. 2:00pm, QCB

Wed 23 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Fall Risk Assessment ~ Join AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn, the University 
Of Puget Sound Director Of Physical Therapy Ann Wilson, and students from the University of Puget Sound 
Physical Therapy department for a fall assessment screening. Together you will experience the most effective 
screening tests and tools for calculating your risk for falls and what you can do to decrease your likelihood 
for a fall. This is a very effective screening test and recommended for everyone over the age of 65! Call Erin to 
register (so we can get an idea of numbers) and get more information x7772. 9:00am-12:00pm, QA

Wed 23 Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Climbing Mount Everest: Behind the Scenes on the World’s 
Tallest Mountain ~ Come hear first-hand stories of what it’s actually like to climb Mount Everest! Charlotte 
Austin is an award-winning adventure writer and mountain guide living in Seattle, Washington. She works for 
International Mountain Guides where she leads climbing, mountaineering, and hiking expeditions around the 
world. These lectures are brought to you by your generous donations through the Office of Philanthropy. Call 
reception for  your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT 

Wed 23 Seattle Opera presents Cinderella ~ Rossini’s flowery adaptation of the ultimate rags-to-riches story mixes 
tenderness and frivolity with fabulous results. From its first class overture to its high-flying “happily ever after” 
finale, the comedic love story delivers delights by the dozen. To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle 
Opera box office (206)389-7676 or visit their website www.seattleopera.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00pm

Wed 23 Live at the Theatre presents Jason Lyle Black ~ Jason Lyle Black is an award-winning concert pianist and 
entertainer, and one of the only people in the world who can play the piano while pedaling with his head. 
BEnjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. 
Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm 
campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Thu 24 Panorama Genealogy Group ~ Review Genealogy 101, The Basics Part 2, Research techniques and tips  
10:00am, QA

Fri 25  Activity Registration ~ Sign up for November Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 fresh pastries from the 
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30am-12:00pm, PH

Fri 25  Documentary presents Ron Howard’s Pavarotti ~ Second screening. See Tuesday 10/22 for the description. 
1:30pm, PAT

Fri 25  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents California Guitar Trio + Montreal ~ The universe 
of guitar knows no boundaries! The two hottest guitar trios in America meet on stage for a unique six-by-6-
string ‘phenomensemble’ of original compositions and new arrangements of progressive rock, world, jazz, and 
classical music. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their 
website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm



Sat 26  The Met Opera presents Manon ~ Exhilarating soprano Lisette Oropesa returns to cinemasas the irresistible 
title character, the tragic beauty who yearns for the finer things in life. All seating in the theatre is by reservation 
only. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 4hrs, 
2min. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 26  Tacoma Opera presents The Elixir of Love (Rialto Theatre) ~ One of the sunniest and sweetest comic operas 
ever written, this is the story of a simple country farm hand named Nemorino, who falls in love with the farm 
owner’s rich and haughty daughter, Adina. The Elixir of Love is a perfect opera for Spring and a lovely way to 
end a highly dramatic season. To purchase tickets, call the Tacoma Arts Live Box Office at 1-800-291-7593 or 
online tacomaartslive.org. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at the Pacific Grill. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 4:00pm

Sat 26  Animation Movie presents Toy Story 4 ~ Second screening. See 10/15 for the description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 27  Seattle Seahawks vs Atlanta Falcons ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the theater. 

Hot dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 9:00am, Game 10:00am, PAT/PAL
Mon 28 Intercity Transit Information ~ Stop by to learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus 

buddies, reduced fare permits and more! 9:00am-11:00am, PH
Mon 28 Walk with Steve presents St. Martin’s Meditation Walk ~ This walk has been done for many years and is 

one of Steve’s favorites. It is a 1-mile trail done in the wood surrounding the college that the monks use for 
contemplation and reflection. The walk is done mostly in silence with 10 stops where I will have a short reading 
from poets/philosophers on nature and the world we live in. All are given a chance to share a thought, reading, 
poem along the way if desired. Limit 10 participants, must bring your own sack lunch. With questions, contact 
Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. It is expected that participants will 
be physically able to complete most, if not all of the mileage and have no medical conditions that would pose a 
potential risk in doing a walk or hike.  If unsure, contact Steve Pogge directly. $15.00, BL 10:00am

Mon 28 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Food2BFit ~ Join AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn as she talks about food 
as fuel and food as medicine. Learn a little bit about foods native to the area and some surprising sources of 
medicines and foods we see each day and think next to nothing of. Enjoy a Mushroom Lasagna with Crunchy 
Breadsticks while a Chocolate Espresso Pots de Crème awaits to satisfy your indulgent sweet tooth. Cost 
includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home recipe. Please let Erin Dorn (x7772) know ahead 
of time about any allergies or if you are vegetarian or vegan. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $12.00, 11:30am, DR

Tue 29  Live Pumpkin Carving ~ See Master Carver, Russ Leno in action! He will be demonstrating his skills in person, 
located in Panorama Hall. Stop by anytime between 10:00am-2:00pm for a great demo and treats! 10:00am-
2:00pm, Pan Hall

Tue 29  Walk with Steve presents St. Martin’s Meditation Walk (duplicate 10/28) ~ Limit 10 participants, must bring 
your own sack lunch. With questions, contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. It is expected that participants will be physically able to complete most if not all of the mileage and 
have no medical conditions that would pose a potential risk in doing a walk or hike. If unsure, contact Steve Pogge 
directly. $15.00, BL 10:00am

Tue 29  Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Panorama Aquatic & Fitness Center Advisory Committee (PACAC) 
~ Let your voice be heard about the activities that go on around your community! This is your opportunity to 
get involved in planning wellness events for you and your community and offer feedback about fitness classes, 
programs, equipment, or anything related to them. All residents are encouraged and welcome to attend. 
1:00pm, PAG

Tue 29  Halloween Movie Fest presents Sixth Sense (1999) ~ Starring Bruce Willis. A boy who communicates with 
spirits seeks the help of a disheartened child psychologist. 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 29  Pub Trivia ~ Enjoy an evening of fun, friendly competition and laughs! Hosted by staff from the Lifestyle 
Enrichment Department at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. Enjoy a no-host Happy Hour appetizer buffet 
and drinks beginning at 5:00pm with great drink specials! No reservation required. Come as a team of 6 
maximum or on your own and we will assist in finding you a team! 7:00pm, Bistro

Wed 30 SHIBA Annual Medicare Open Enrollment ~ Medicare’s Annual Open Enrollment Period runs from October 
15 to December 7 for Medicare changes in 2020. Schedule a one-on-one appointment with a SHIBA (Statewide 
Health Insurance Advisor) counselor to help you research, assess and evaluate what insurance options work 
best for you and your needs, so you can make an informed decision. SHIBA is a free service of the Washington 
State Office of the Insurance Commissioner. To schedule an appointment, please call 360-586-6181 ext. 134. 
Hosted by Independent Living Social Services. Questions? Call Sara Wasser at x7776. 9:00am-3:00pm, CLC

Wed 30 Emerald Queen Casino ~ Enjoy this premier gaming location in the Northwest! Choose from fifty-six of your 
favorite Vegas-style table games like Let it Ride, Blackjack, Spanish 21, Fortune Pai Gow, Craps and Roulette, 
and more! No-host lunch on your own at one of their many restaurant on site. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 3:00pm)



Wed 30 Halloween Movie Fest presents Silence of the Lambs (1991) ~ Top Five Oscar Wins. Anthony Hopkins and 
Jodie Foster. FBI cadet receives help from an incarcerated & manipulative cannibal killer to catch a madman 
who skins his victims. Rated R- Horror Film. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 31  Halloween Movie Fest presents Alfred Hitchcock’s Psycho (1960) ~ Janet Leigh embezzles $40k, goes on the 
run, checks into a remote motel run by Anthony Perkins under the domination of his mother. Four Oscar wins. 
Rated-R, Horror Film. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 31  Halloween Dinner Special ~ 15% off of your total bill if you join us for dinner at the Seventeen51 Restaurant 
dressed in a costume!

LOOKING AHEAD…

Fri Nov 1 Washington Center for the Performing Arts Black Box Jazz presents LaVon Hardison ~ LaVon Hardison 
sings jazz standards, originals, and her own eclectic and compelling arrangements of popular songs. To 
purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.
washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 7:15pm

Sat Nov 2 Museum of Pop Culture ~ Enjoy a self-guided tour of this museum that features in-depth exhibitions and 
hands-on experiences that bring pop culture to life. Exhibitions include: Prince, Nirvana, Sci-Fi, Fantasy, Indie 
Games, Pearl Jam, Jimi Hendrix, Sound Lab, Horror, Sci-Fi Hall of Fame, A Queen Within, and Guitar Gallery. No-
host lunch on your own at MoPOP’s Culture Kitchen. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the 
Activity Desk. $45.00, BL 9:00am (reboard 2:00pm)

Sat Nov 2 Olympia Sweet Adelines present Search for the Infinity Tones (Minnaert Center) ~ Please join us for an 
afternoon of mayhem, intrigue, and a roarin’ good time! You will be transported to the swingin’ underground 
world of the 1920s. We will feature guest performers The Libertine Belles and quartets of the Olympia Sweet 
Adelines Chorus. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit 
their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:00pm

Sat Nov 2 Emerald City Music presents In The Dark (Washington Center) ~ On Halloween weekend, listen to the 
terrifying music of George Frederick Haas in total pitch-black darkness. This daring evening offers a rarely-
performed work in an immersive sensory experience. To purchase tickets, contact the Emerald City Music Box 
Office at (206)250-5510 or buy tickets online www.emeraldcitymusic.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sun Nov 3 Daylight Savings Time ~ Remember to change your clocks back one-hour!
Wed Nov 6 Panorama Arts Guild Luncheon ~ Featuring Sean Barnes, Gallery Coordinator for the Minnaert Center for 

the Arts at South Puget Sound Community College. All residents welcome to hear the presentation and a lunch 
buffet! For reservations, contact Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or telephone x5386. $14.00,11:30am, 
GR

Wed Nov 6 Independent Living Services presents Reefer Madness: Legality of Marijuana in the Senior Community 
~ Presented by Attorney Gabriela Sanchez. Gabi will review State and Federal issues concerning marijuana use. 
Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed Nov 6 Seattle Symphony presents Chick Corea Rhapsody in Blue (Benaroya Hall) ~ Twenty-two-time Grammy-
winning jazz legend, pianist and composer Chick Corea partners with the Seattle Symphony on George 
Gershwin’s iconic Rhapsody in Blue. To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office 
(206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, 
BL 4:00pm

Sat Nov 9 New Traditions Café presents The Debutones ~ The Debutones play a mix of little-known songs with 
compelling lyrics and melodies-some country, some folk, and some bluegrass. No-host dinner available before 
the show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Deadline to sign up is Monday, November 4th. $18.00, BL 
6:00pm

Sun Nov 10 Live at the Theatre presents Boris Allakhverdyan & Alin Melik-Adamyan ~ Boris was appointed 
Principal Clarinetist of the Metropolitan Opera Orchestra in 2013. Prior to this, he was Associate Principal 
Clarinet of the Kansas City Symphony for four years. Alin has her doctorate in Keyboard Collaborative Arts at 
USC. She is a past winner of the Los Angeles International Liszt Competition and has performed as a soloist and 
chamber musician across the U.S., Armenia, and Germany. This show was generously sponsored by donations 
made to the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Wed Nov 20 Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Nisqually Tribe Culture and History Part II ~ Willie 
Frank III has been a Nisqually tribal council member since 2009. Back by popular demand, this presentation will 
discuss part two of the Nisqually Tribe history and culture. These lectures are brought to you by your generous 
donations through the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 
1:30pm, PAT 

Fri Dec 6 Tacoma Concert Band presents Angel’s in the Architecture: A Holiday Celebration (Pantages Theatre, 
Tacoma) ~ Featuring a range of holiday music from beloved favorites to rarely performed transcriptions. dinner 
before the show at The Old Spaghetti Factory. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 4:00pm



36

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

In this issue...
Activity Calendar.............................................26
Aquatic & Fitness... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Aquatic & Fitness Calendar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Arts Guild. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
ATM Returns to Pan Hall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Be Well..........................................................15
Benevolent  Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
B i r t hd a y  D i n n e r. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Brain Fitness Cryptogram.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Construction Projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Dementia Forum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Democratic Study Group.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
D i r e c t o r y  P h o t o s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Emergency Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
G e n e o l o g y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Get Your Ducks In A Row.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Gifts Etc..............................................................3
Green Team... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Grey Resistance... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
In the Footlights..............................................21

Kudos Corner.................................................5
L ibrar y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
L i f e s t y l e  E n r i c h m e n t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2
Looking Back.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
M o m e n t i a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Panorama People...........................................10
Pa n o ra m a  Pe t  Pa r t n e rs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Panorama TV.............................................19
Panorama Republicans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Philanthropy................................................16
Photography Group. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Pumpkin Carving. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
R e s i d e n t  C o u n c i l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Res iden t  Trans i t  Annua l  Mee t ing . . . . .25
SARA Alert Reminder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Seahawks Games. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
S e c u r i t y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Ti l l icum Gui ld. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Wa l k  t he  L o o p  G ro u p . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


	Structure Bookmarks
	Article
	For performances in the 
	$19,067
	For massage therapy, music 
	$9,760
	For music, massage and garden 
	$38,594
	For special support of 
	$15,879
	$10,028
	Whether you call it dementia,  Alzheimer’s or memory loss, the result is 

	NOTES FROM 
	Do you have something for the Panorama News?
	Walk the Loop Group Celebration & 


